
Opportunities for

Vocational Training
IN New York City

Compiled by

Elsie Borg Goldsmith

VOCATIONAL SERVICE FOR JUNIORS
17 Lexington Avenue, New York City

PRICE, TWENTY. FIVE CENTS





opportunities for

Vocational Training

IN New York City

Compiled by

Elsie Borg Goldsmith

PUBLISHED BY

VOCATIONAL SER\^ICE FOR JUNIORS

17 Lexincton Avenue

January, 1922

price, 25 CENTS



Copyright 1922, by Vocational Service for Juniors



CONTENTS

PAGE

Foreword v.

Preface vi.

Conditions Under Which Children May Work ... ix.

Schedule of Schools

I. Commercial Education 2-21

II. Industrial Education 22-57

III. Semi-Professional Education 58-71

Index of Subjects 73-92

Index of Schools 93-94





FOREWORD

THE Vocational Service for Juniors gives scholarships to boys

and girls between fourteen and eighteen years, who would

otherwise be forced out of school by economic conditions, to enable

them to get the education and training that seem likely to develop

their highest powers as men and women and as working members of

society.

With the permission of the Department of Education and the

helpful cooperation of individual principals, the Vocational Service

for Juniors maintains counselors in elementary and Junior High

Schools. By means of questionnaires, intelligence and other tests,

talks on occupations, conferences with teachers, nurses and parents,

and individual interviews, they help boys and girls to make an in-

telligent choice of their next step in education or if necessary of work.

The Vocational Service for Juniors seeks to complete this pro-

cess of vocational adjustment through its employment bureaus which

place workers under eighteen years of age in investigated positions,

chosen as far as possible to meet the needs and ambitions of the

individual, and which follow them up when placed.

These three fields of activity afiford the Vocational Service for

Juniors an opportunity for close relations with adolescent boys and

girls and some understanding of their varying interests and problems,

as well as a rather intimate knowledge of school and working condi-

tions. To put all the information and data which it thus acquires at

the disposal of the community is one of the aims of this organization.

It is with this in mind that the study "Bank Positions" and the

bibliography "Investigations of Industries in New Y'ork City" have

been published and that this Directory, thanks largely to the gen-

erosity of Mrs. Elsie Borg Goldsmith, has been undertaken.

This foreword is meant not so much to describe the work and
aims of the Vocational Service for Juniors as to ask all readers to tell

it frankly how it can be of greater use to workers in the same field

and to the community at large.

Alice K. Pollitzer, Director.



PREFACE

THIS book is issued in the belief that it will fill the need for a

revised edition of the Directory published in 191 8 by the Com-
mittee for Vocational Scholarships and entitled "Opportunities for

Vocational Training in New York." In this book an attempt has

been made to show the changes which have occurred in the educational

field since 1918. and to mention the schools which have been started

since that date, as well as the older schools. Furthermore, a limited

number of private schools has been added.

It is expected that this Directory will be of aid to teachers, to

counselors, and to parents in guiding adolescent children into the

training for vocations best suited to their individual capacities and
needs. The book is so simple in form and treatment that it is believed

that girls and boys will themselves obtain effective guidance from it.

Since the previous Directory was published some interesting

developments have taken place along educational lines. Educational

methods and programs have in many instances been improved. On
the other hand, comparatively few new schools have been started in

recent years, owing to conditions during the war and its aftermath.

In fact, several small schools—^especially those teaching different

branches of art—have been forced to close their doors, at least tem-

porarily.

As this book is a purely vocational directory it deals only with

those schools giving vocational courses. No general academic schools

or courses are included. Since the Directory is of interest to boys
and girls between the ages of about fourteen and twenty years, no
primary schools have been mentioned herein. The boroughs covered
are Manhattan, Bronx, and Brooklyn, as the largest number of schools

are found in these boroughs.

In the subject index the schools have been grouped according to

subject matter taught. In the main body of the book they have been
grouped under three main headings, although some schools must nec-

essarily appear under more than one heading, (i) Those schools

giving commercial courses form one group. (2) Schools giving

industrial courses form the second group. (3) Schools giving semi-
professional courses fall into the third group. By semi-professional

VI.



are meant those schools and courses which do not require a college

degree as a prerequisite.

Public vocational and trade schools of secondary grade have been

listed. Included among them is the Haaren High School, at Hubert

and Collister Streets, which is interesting as the only high school in

Manhattan which is run on the "co-operative plan." In Brooklyn,

the Manual Training High School maintains industrial courses for

boys, conducted in this way, but there is as yet no separate co-opera-

tive public school in Brooklyn. Under the "co-operative plan,"

students divide their school term between vocational work done at

schools and the same kind of work done in an industrial plant or

business office. In other words, the school procures a part-time pay-

'

ing job for the students, at the same time that they are still learning

their vocations at school. This is claimed to result in more practical

vocational education, and in greater efficiency and interest on the part

of the student.

An attempt has been made to list endowed schools giving voca-

tional courses. A few corporation schools are also listed; very few,

however, as only those corporation schools are included which give

training so general in its nature as to be useful in any plant of that

industry. Many corporation schools are efficiently and carefully run.

but in the majority of cases, the training is confined to specific kinds

of work carried on within the plan of the particular company served

by the school. A few schools, however, offer a broader training in

industrial methods and problems.

Besides the types of schools above mentioned, the Directory in-

cludes those private schools of which the members of the Vocational

Service for Juniors have personal knowledge. Unfortunately it has

not been feasible to list all the private schools in view of their very

great number. It is earnestly rec[uested that officials who feel that

their school should have had a place in this book notify the Secretary

of the Vocational Service for Juniors in order that the School be

listed in future, issues of this Directory.

It will be found on looking over the data contained herein, that the

most important cjuestions concerning each school have in all prob-

ability been answered. In glancing over the columns marked

"Scholarships" and "Remarks," some interesting facts will present

themselves. Although some schools have relief funds, or free tuition

in exceptional cases, very few offer scholarships to worthy pupils

who cannot afford either the time or the funds to take a course of

VII.



training. Several schools, however, have a placement bureau and a

follow-up system whereby they keep in touch with their pupils dur-

ing the first years of their industrial careers.

Grateful acknowledgment is made of the valuable assistance of

the staff of the Vocational Service for Juniors.

Elsie Borg Goldsmith,

CJiairman, Siib-Committec on fJie Directory.

Vill.



CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH CHILDREN
MAY WORK

CHILDREN under 14 years of age may not be employed in any

business or service whatever. This appHes equally to work

during school hours, before and after school hours, on Saturdays,

Sundays, and during vacation. Exception is made for selling or

delivering newspapers by boys between 12 and 16 years of age and

for theatrical and motion picture film work in which children under

16 may be employed with the consent of the Mayo^;, but are not

allowed to sing or dance. The employment of children under 14 in

manufacturing carried on in tenements or in cannery sheds is deemed

to be work for a factory, and is subject to factory prohibitions.

Children 14 or 15 years of age may not be employed without

an employment certificate obtained from the school authorities.

Children under 16 years of age may not be employed in dangerous

occupations (Section 146 of the Labor Law).

To obtain an employment certificate a child must be 14 or 15

years of age and must present the following, papers

:

1. ScJiool Record Certificate:

Issued on parent's application by principal of school last

attended by applicant. To secure this record children must
have attended school at least 130 days during the twelve

months next preceding their 14th birthday, or during the

twelve months next preceding the date of application for

the school record certificate. 14-year-old children must
be graduates of a public, private, or parochial elementary

school. Children 15 years of age must have completed the

work of the first six years of the public elementary school

or school equivalent thereto.

2. Evidence of Age:

One of the following papers must be produced which may
be accepted only in the order given

:

(a) Transcript of birth certificate, baptismal certificate

or passport.

(b) Other documentary evidence such as an Ellis Island

certificate of arrival, an insurance policy, etc.

(c) Physician's certificate of age.

IX.



3. A Pledge of Employment:

This is a statement that the employer who signs the paper

will give the child immediate employment and describes

the kind of work the child will be required to do and the

number of hours per day he will be required to work.

4. Certificate of Physical Fitness:

If the above-mentioned papers are approved, the child

takes them to the Board of Health and receives a certificate

of physical fitness if he passes the examination given by the

physician there. The certificate states that the child is in

sound health and physically able to perform the work he

intends to do.

Factory work is prohibited for children between 14 and 15 before

8 o'clock in the morning or after 5 o'clock in the evening or for more

than eight hours in any one day or more than six days in any week.

In mercantile establishments the opening hour is 8 A. M., the closing

hour 6 P. M., but children may not work in these establishments for

more than eight hours daily.

X.



Schedule of Schools



I. COMMERCIAL EDUCATION
Name Courses Admission

Requirement.s
Len^h ol
Course

Aub Secretarial
School

Secretarial
Stenography
Typing

Approval of Di-
rector

Average 6 mos.

2770 Broadway Typing (alone)
Evening Course

Ballard School

Y. W. C. A.
(Central Branch)

Advertising-
Banking
Bookkeeping
Piling

Member of
Y. W. C. A.

Dependent on
course

610 Lexington
Ave.

Foreign trade
French
Italian
Law
Multigraphing
Political economy
Public speaking-
Salesmanship
Spanish
Stenography
Typing
Secretarial Training
English
Stenography
Typing

Bay Ridge High
School

Fourth Avenue

Day School
Booklceeping
Civics
Office practice
Spanish

Elementary
school or
equivalent ed-
ucation

1-4 yrs.

and 67th St.

Brooklyn
Stenography
Typing

Night School
BookkeeiJing
Economics
Law
Stenography
Typing

Blind Women's
Workshop

Stenography
and Dictaphone Typing

Blind

Age 16-50

Dependent on
individual

111 E. 59th St.

(N. Y. Ass'n for

Blind)



Term Hours Sex Tuition and Fees Scholarships Remarks

Open all yr. 9 a. m.-3 p. m.
or by arrange-
ment

Female $125

$10 per month

$8 per month
Books extra

Part scholar-
ships

Sept. -June

Summer
session
June-July

9:30 a. m.-
9:30 p. m.
except Sat.

Female $15 to $18

$120

Tuition free in
exception al
cases

Student Aid
Fund

Employment
bureau

Sept. -June 8:35 a. m.-
3 p. m.
except Sat.

Female Free Vocational
adviser

Open all yr. 8:45 a. m.-
5 p. m.

Saturdays
9 a. m.-
12:30 p. m.

Female Free



I. COMMERCIAL EDUCATION
Xante Courses Admission

Reqijireineuts
Len^h o£
Course

Bronx Evening
High School for
AVomen

Prospect Ave.
and Jennings St.

Arithmetic
Bookkeeping
Law
Office practice
Stenography
Typing

Elementary
school or
equivalent ed-
ucation

2-4 yrs.

Brooklyn Evening
High School

Putnam and
Marcy Aves.

Bookkeeping
Law
Stenography
Typing

Elementary
school or
equivalent ed-
ucation

3 yrs.

BnshAvick Evening
Trade School

400 Irving Ave.,
Brooklyn

Boolvkeeping
English
Salesmanship
Spanish
Stenography
Typing

Elementary
school or
equivalent ed-
ucation

Employed dur-
ing day

1-3 yrs.

Bushwick High
School

Irving Avenue,
Brooklyn

Bookkeeping
Law
Spanish
Stenography
Typing

Elementary
school or
equivalent ed-
ucation

1-4 yrs.

Central Evening
High School for
Women

Nostrand Ave.
and Halsey St.,

Brooklyn

Arithmetic
Bookkeeping
Law
Office practice
Stenography
Typing

Elementary
school or
equivalent ed-
ucation

3-4 yrs.



Term Hours Sex Tuition and Fees Scholarships Remarks

Sept. -June 7:45 p. m.-
9:45 p. m.
except Sat.

Female Free

Sept.-June 7:25 p. m.-
10:15 p. m.
except Sat.

Male Free

Sept.-May 7:30 p. m.-
9:30 p. m.
Mon. and Wed.

or Tues. and
Thurs.

Male

Female

Free

Sept.-June 9 a. m.-
3:35 p. m.
except Sat.

Male

Female

Free Several Placement
secretary

Sept.-June 7:30 p. m.-
10 p. m.
except Sat.

Female Free Placement
Committee



I. COMMERCIAL EDUCATION

Commercial High
School

Albany Ave. and
Bergen St.,

Brooklyn

Annex
P. S. 15,

Third Ave. and
State St., B'klyn

Arithmetic
Bool\I\;epin£?

Correspondence

Stenography
Typing'

Coopei* Union for
the Advance-
ment of Science
and Art

Fourth Ave. and
Sth St.

Secretarial course
Bookkeeping'
English
Stenography
Typing

Admisition
Requirements

Licngrth of
Course

Elementary
school or
equivalent ed-
ucation

1-4 yrs.

Age 18-35

Exams in Eng-
lish, composi-
tion, dictation,
penmanship
and spelling

T^A mos.

East Side Evening
High School

P. S. 20,

Rivington and
Forsyth Sts.

Advertising
Arithmetic
Bookkeeping
Economics
Law
Salesmanship
Spanish
Stenography
Typing

Elementary
school or
equivalent ed-
ucation

3 yrs.

Eastern Evening
High School for
Men

P. S. 122, Har-
rison Ave. and
Heyward St.,
Brooklyn

Advertising
Arithmetic
Bookkeeping
Economics
Law
Spanish
Stenography-
Typing

Elementary
school or
equivalent ed-
ucation

3-4 yrs.

Eastern District
High School

Marcy Ave. and
Keap St.

Bookkeeping
English
Languages
Stenography
Typewriting

E 1 e m e n t a I- y
school gradu-
ate or equiva-
lent education

Era.smus Hall
High School

Flatbnsh a n d
Church Aves.,
Brooklyn

Stenography

Typing

Elementary
school or
equivalent ed-
ucation



Term Hours Sex Tuition and Fees Scholarships Remarks

Sept. -June 9 a. m.-3 p. m.
except Sat.

Male Free Placement bu-
r e a u and
folio w-u p
system

Oct.-May 9 a. m.-3 p. m. Female Free

Expenses for
books, materi-
als, etc.

Sept. -June 7:15 p. m.-
10:15 p. m.
except Sat.

Male Free

Sept.-June 7:10 p. m.-
10 p. m.
except Sat.

Male Free

Sept. -June 8:40 a. m.-
4:00 p. m.

Female Free

Sept.-June 8:30 a. m.-
2:30 p. m.
except Sat.

Male

Female

Free

7



I. COMMERCIAL EDUCATION
Xame Courses Admission

Slequirements
1

1-ienR-th of

Evander Childs Advertising Elementary 1-4 yrs.

High School Bookkeeping
school or
equivalent ed-
ucation

Creston Ave. Law
and 184th St.

Stenography
Annexes: Typing

P. S. 46,

Briggs Ave. and
196th St.

P. S. 8,

Briggs Ave. and
Mosholu Pkwy.

P. S. 16,

Carpenter Ave.
near 240th St.

George Washing- Bookkeeping Elementary 4 yrs.

ton High School English school gradu-
ate or equiva-

Spanish lent education
Broadway and Stenography
Academy St. Typewriting

Girls Commercial Accounting Elementary 1-4 yrs.

High School Bool^keeping school or
e q u i va lent Dependent on

Science education subject chosen
St. Marks and Secretarial course (for post-
Classon Aves., graduates)

Brooklyn Stenography
Typing

Girls High School

Nostrand Ave.,

Bookkeeping
Economics

Element ary
school or
equivalent ed-

1-4 yrs.

Halsey and Ma- Mathematics ucation

con Sts., Brook- Stenography

lyn
Typing

Grace Institute English Preference giv- 1 yr.

Stenography en to pupils

149 W. 60th St. Typing
with 2 yrs.
High School
education



Hours Tuition and Fees Scholarships Rensarks

Sept. -June 9 a. m.-3 p. m. Male

Female

Free

Sept, -June a. m.-4 p. m. Male

Female

Free

Sept. -June 8 a. m.-5 p. m.
except Sat.

Female

Sept.-June

Sept.-June

Placement
bureau

Placement bu-
reau

8:40 a. m.-
3:30 p. m.

Day, 9 a. m.-
4:15 p. m.
Eve., 7 p. m
9 p. m.

Female

Female

Free

Free

Vocational
committee



I. COMMERCIAL EDUCATION
Name Courses Admission

Requirements
Length of
Course

Ha a r e n
School

High

Hubert and Col-
lister Sts.

Advertising
Bookkeeping
Economics
Mathematics
Merdiandising
Organization (store)
Salesmanship
Stenography
Textiles
Typing

Elementary
school or
equivalent ed-
ucation, or
transfer from
another H. S.

3-4 yrs.

Hebrew Technical
School for Girls

240 Second Ave.

Bookkeeping
Stenography
Typing
Office Training

ig'h School
Commerce

of

155 W. 65th St.

Annexes:

P. S. 67,
120 W. 46th St.

P. S. 166,
132 W. 8 9th St.

Accounting
Advertising
Banking
Bookkeeping
Economics
Finance
Investments
Labor problems
Law
Materials of commerce
Mathematics
Office practice
Salesmanship
Statistics

Stenography
Typing

Italian Evening
School

154 Hester St.

(Children's Aid
Society School)

Age 14

Elementary
school diplo-
ma

Entrance and
physical ex-
ams.

4 yrs.

Elementary
school or
equivalent ed-
ucation

4 yrs.

Stenography
Typing
Office training

Age 15

Working papers

1-3 yrs.

10



Hours

Sept.-June 9 a. m.-3 p. m. Male

Female

Tuition and Fees

Free

Open all yr

Sept.-June

8:45 a. m.
4 p. m.

9 a. m.-
2:45 p. m.
except Sat.

Female

Scholarships

Free

$18-$25 for books
and materials

Male

Sept.-June 7:30 p. m.
9:30 p. m.

Male

Female

Free

Free

11

llemarkis

Alternate
weeks In
business
houses forpart of
course

Pupils paid
marlvet rate
while em-
ployed

Placements,super-
vision in
business and
report of
progress by
"Co - ordina-
tors'' of
School

Placement
bureau and
follow- up
system

Placement bu-
r e a u and
folio w-up
system



I. COMMERCIAL EDUCATION
Name Courses Admission

Requirements
Length of
Course

Julia Richinan Accounting' Elementary 1-4 yrs.

High School

60 W. 13th St.

Arithmetic
Bookkeeping
iDivics

school or
equivalent ed-
ucation

Annexes:

P. S. 87,
Amsterdam Ave.
and 77th St.

Economics
Industrial conditions (local)
Law
Office practice
Salesmanship

P. S. 9, Statistics

225 W. 82d St. Stenography

P. S. 66, Typing-

421 E. 88th St.

P. S. 117,
170 E. 77th St.

P. S. 96,
Avenue A and
81st St.

P. S. 179,
140 W. 102nd
St.

Katharine Gibbs
School

Accounting
Advertising-
Banking

H. S., college, or
e q u i va lent
education

Average 8 mos.

101 Park Ave. Correspondence
Economics
English
Piling and indexing
Insurance
Investments
Law
Office practice and systems
Personnel Management
Psychology (business)
Stenography
Typing

•Merchants and
Bankers Husi-
ness School

Madison Avenue

Commercial
Accounting
Bookkeeping
Business administration
English
Office appliances

Elementary
school gradu-
ates

Average 9 mos.

and 58th St. Secretarial
Stenography
Typing

Miller School

131 E. 23rd St.

Bookkeeping-
Office practice
Typing

Elementary
school grad-
uates

Average 8 mos.

Stenography H. S. graduates
preferred

Morris Evening
High School

Boston Road
and 166th St.

Bookkeeping
Law
Stenography
Typing

Elementary
school or
equivalent ed-
ucation

3 yrs.



Term Hours Sex Tuition and Fees 1 Scholarships Remarks

Sept.-June S:40 a. m.-
2:45 p. m.
except Sat.

Female Free Students A 1

d

Fund

Placement bu-
r e a u and
folio w-up
system

Sept.-May 9 a. 1T1.-3 p. m. Female $200-$300.

Open all yr. 9 a. m.-3 p. m.

7:30 p. m.-
9:30 p. m.

Male

Female

$17-$20 per mo.

$125-$150
per course

Several

Open all yr. 9:30 a. m.-
3 p. m.

7 p. ni.-9 p. m.
Mon., Wed.,
Fri.

Male

Female

$6 per mo.

$18 per mo.

Books and sup-
plies extra

Sept.-June 7:30 p. m.-
10:10 p. m.
except Sat.

Male Free

13



I. COMMERCIAL EDUCATION
]\ame CottrsoM Atliuisslou Leug;th of

Kequirements Course

Morris High Accounting Elementary 4 yrs.
School Arithmetic S C ll O 1 01'

Boston Road
Booklveeping
Civics

equivalent ed-
ucation

and 166th St. Office training
Salesmanship
Stenography
Transportation
Typing
Secretarial Course 6 mos.

(post-graduate)

New Lots Evening Arithmetic Elementary 3 yrs.
High School Bookkeeping school or

Sutter Avenue,
Stenography
Typing

equivalent ed-
ucation

Vermont and
Wyona Streets,
Brooklyn

New Utrecht High Arithmetic Elementary 3-4 yrs.

School BooI<keeping school or

86th St. near
Stenography
Typing

equivalent ed-
ucation

18 th Avenue,
Brooklyn

New York Edison Accountancy course Employed by 3 yrs.

Co. Bookkeeping Co. or by
Principles of accounting United Elec- Reg. and special

Stuyvesant Public service problems tric Liglit & courses aver-
Correspondence Power Co., aging VA hrs.

Place and 15th Electric cooking and heating New York & per week
St. apparatus Queens Elec-

Psychology (business) tric Light &
Power Co., or

Publicity Consolidated
Advertising Gas Co.
Editorial work
Signs (electric)

Salesmanship
Telephone operating

New York School Application of Filing Age 17-35 1 mo.
of Filing Methods to

* Banking P. S. education
1170 Broadway Brokerage

Insurance
Law
Mail Order
Manufacturing
Real Estate
Sales

Card indexing
Systems
Alphabetic
Geographic
Numeric
Subject

Transferring
Typing

14



Term Hours Sex Tuition and Pees Scliolarships Remarks

Sept.-June S:05 a. m.-
1:20 p. m., or
1 p. m.-
5:30 p. m.
except Sat.

Male

Female

Free
Placement
bureau

Sept.-June 7:10 p. m.-
10 p. m.
except Sat.

Male

Female

Free

Sept.-June 8:40 a. m.-
4 p. m.
except Sat.

Male Free

Oct.-May Day and eve-
ning

Male

Female

Free 1 for gradu-
ate of Ac-
counting
School

Vocational
guidance

Open all yr. 10 a. m.-3 p. m.
6 p. m.-
8:45 p. m.

Female $30

15



I. COMMERCIAL EDUCATION
Name Admission l^engtU ot

Requirements Course

Packard Conuiier- (""ommercial Course Elementary 10-12 mos.
cial School school or

equivalent ed-

Lexington Ave.
ucation

and 35th St. Secretarial Course High School
education

6-12 mos.

Stenographic Course Good knowledge
of English

7 mos.

Typing- (alone) 4 wks.

Public School 4 Aritlimetic Elementary 1 yr.
Bookkeeping- school gradu-

Rivington and Business En£;lish ate

Ridge Sts. Stenography
Typewriting-

Public School No. Eng-lish No restrictions Dependent o n
42 (Evening) Mathematics

course and on
individual

Washington Stenography
Ave. and Clare-
mont Parkway, Typing

Bronx

S e w a !• <1 Park Bookkeeping- Elementary 3 yrs.
Evening High
and Trade
School for Men

Stenography

Typing

school or
equivalent ed-
ucation

and AVonien

Hester, Essex
and Norfollt Sts.

Theodore Koose- Accountancy Elementary 1-4 yrs.

velt High School Bookkeeping
English
History

school grad-
uate

Mott Ave. and Languages
144th St. Elective subjects

Secretarial
Bookkeeping"
Englisli
History
Languages
Office practice
Stenography
Typewriting-
Elective subjects

W a s h i 11 g t o n
Heights Even-
ing High School

521 W. 145th
St.

Advertising
Arithmetic
Bookkeeping
Civics
Law
Office training
Salesmanship
Stenography
Typing

Elementary
school or
equivalent ed-
ucation

3 yrs.

IG



Term liuurs Sex Tuition and Fees Scholarships It«?m:irk.->i

Sept.-June Day. 9 a. m.-
3 p. ni.

Eve. 7:30 p. m.-
9:30 p. in.

M o n., Wed.,
Fri.

Male

Female

$50 per 10 wks.

$1S per 10 wks.

$50 per 10 wks.

$12 per 4 wks.

Sept. -June 9 a. m.-3 p. m. Female Free

Sept. -June 7:45 p. m.-
9:45 p. m.

Male

Female

Free

Sept.-June 7:30 p. m.-
9:30 p. m.

Female Free

Sept. -June S a. m.-l p. m.

1 p. m.-
5:30 p. m.

Male

Female

Sept.-June S a. m.-lO p. m.
except Sat.

Male

Female

Free



I. COMMERCIAL EDUCATION
Admission

Requirements
LcnprtU of
Course

Washington
Irving High
School

40 Irving Place

Wood's Business
School

Fifth Ave. and
125th St.

Bookkeeping Course
Bookkeeping'
Community Civics
Domestic Art
Domestic Science
Drawing
Elocution
English
History
Languages
Music
Physiology
Stenograpliy
Elective subjects

Stenography Course
Bookkeeping
Community Civics
Domestic Art
Domestic Science
Drawing
Elocution
English
History
Languages
Music
Office practice
Physiology
Stenography
Typing

Elective subjects

Elementary
school grad-
uate

4 yrs.

Secretarial Training
Stenography
Typing

Stenographic Course

English Dependent on
course and on
ability of in-
dividual

Young Men's
Christian Asso-
ciation, Brook-
lyn Branch

55 Hanson Place

Accountancy Institute
Accounting
Auditing
Economics
Finance
Law
Organization

Commercial
Bookkeeping
Business preparatory
Foremanship
Mathematics
Salesmanship
Secretarial
English
Stenography
Typing
Spanish

For Diploma;
H. S. Grad. or
equivalent ed-
ucation

Special students
admitted

3 yrs.

IS



Sept.-June

Open all yr.

Hours

8 a. m.-l p. m.
1 p. m.-
5:30 p. m.

Tuition and Fees

Female

Day
9 a. m.-3 p. m.

Evening-
7:30 p. m.-
9:30 p. m.
Mon., Tues.,
Thurs.

Scholarships

Male

Female

Open all yr. 7:30 p. m.-
9:30 p. m.

Male

Day
$82-$156

Evening-
$6 per mo.

$19 per 4 mos.
in advance

$40 per year
(installments)

Remarks

$90 per year

Books and sup-
plies extra

$40

$20

$45

Individual
instruction

19



I. COMMERCIAL EDUCATION
Name Courses Admission Ijensth of

Keqtiirements Course

Young Men's Accountancy Institute H. S. graduate 37 -svks.

Christian Asso- Accounting-
Auditing-

or equivalent
education, or

ciation, 23(1 St. Economics practical ex-
Branch Law perience

215 W. 23 rd St.
Commercial Approval of di- .36 vi^ks.
Advertising rector
Banlving
Bookkeeping
Correspondence
English
French
Merchandising
Office practice
Public speaking
Salesmanship
Spanish
Stenography

'

Typing

Youn.i? Women's Advertising Member of Dependent on

Christian As,«o- Comptometer Y. W. C. A. individual

ciation, Brook- English 1 yr. H. S.

lyn Branch French
Public speaking No restrictions

for special
courses2 7 6 Scherraer- Spanish

horn St., B'klyn Stenography
Typing

H. S. Graduate
Secretarial coiirse
English
Stenography
Typing-

Vouns Women's Arithmetic For Day School: 11 mos.
Hebrew Associ- Bookkeeping Elementary

school educa-
ation Civics

Dictaphone
tion; exam.

31 W. 110th St. English For Evening Dependent on
School: Age individual

Piling 17, exam.
P.rench
Office training Member of

Y. W. H. A.
Penmanship
Spanish
Stenography
Telephone switcliboard
Typing-



Term Hours Sex Tuition ami Fees Scliolarsblps Remark.s

Sept.-June

Sept. -June

7:30 p. m.-
9:30 p. m.

7:30 p. m.-
9:30 p. m.

Male $60.00

Materials and
supplies extra

Dependent on
subject

Price includes
one year's
membership
in y. M. C. A.

Open all yr. 9 a. m.-
2:30 p. m.
7:30 p. m.-
9:30 p. m.
except Sat.

Female Day, $14 per mo.

Kve., $6 per mo.

Placement bu-
reau

Open all yr.

1

9 a. m.-3 p. m.

8 p. m.-
9:45 p. m.

Female $60

Special classes
$1-$10

i

1 coverin,£?
tuition

S of $150 each

/

Placement bu-
r e a u and
folio w-up
system

172 sirls, agro
18-25, may
board in
Home, $3-$ll
per week.



II. INDUSTRIAL EDUCATION
Name Courses Admission

Reciuirenients
Len^h of
Course

xlrt Evening Trade Clay modelling- Dependent on Dependent on

School Costume design
Interior decorating

course course

Public School Jewelry design
27 Mural design

202-214 East
42nd St.

Ballard School Design Member of Dependent on
Commercial Y. W. C. A. course

Y. W. C. A.
(Central Branch)

Costume
Poster

Dressmaking

610 Lexington
Pattern drafting
Pattern making

Ave. Sewing
Embroidery
Millinery
Nursing (pi-actical)

Tea room, cafeteria and lunch-
room managem.ent

Baron de Hirsch Automotive mechanics Age 16 5% mo3.
Trade School Carpentry

Speak, read and

222 East 64th
Drawing

Mechanical
write English

St. Electricity Approval of su-

Machine operating perintendent

Machine shop work
Mathematics
Painting
House
Sign

Plumbing
Printing
Sheet metal work

Bay Kidge High Design Elementary 1-4 yrs.

School CoiTimercial school or
Drawing equivalent ed-

Fourth Avenue
and 67th Street,
Brooklyn

Freehand
Mechanical

IDressmaking
Millinery

ucation

Nursing

Blind Men's Work- Broom malting Blind Dependent on

shop Chair making-
Mop making-

Age over 21 individual

338 E. 35th St.

(N. Y. Ass'n for
Blind)



Term Hours Sex Tuition and Fees Scliolarsliips Remarks

fPt.-May 7 p. m.-
9:30 p. m.

Two evenings
a week

Male

Female

Free

pt.-June
mmer
issions
^ne-July

9:30 a. m.-
9:30 p. m.
except Sat.

Female $15 to $50

$75 to $100

Tuition free in
exception al
cases

Student A 1

d

Fund

Employment
bureau

ig-.-Feb.
b.-JuIy

8:30 a. m.-
4 p. m.

Male Free Applicants
must have
sufficient
means of
support t o
enable them
to remain
the full
term

pt.-June 8:35 a. m.-
3 p. m.
except Sat.

Female Free Vocational ad-
viser

>en all yr. 8 a. m.-5 p. m.

Saturdays
8 a. m .-1 p. m.

Male Free Appre ntic es
paid $6 per
week and
luncheon;
after train-
ing, $7-$30 as
piece work-
ers



II. INDUSTRIAL EDUCATION
Name A<lini.>4sioii Length of

Reqiiii-eiiiciii.s Course

Blind Women's Basketi-y Blind Dependent on
AVork Shop Cooking-

Crocheting

Age 16-50 individual

111 E. 59th St. Knitting-
(N. Y. Ass'n Macliine operating-
for Blind)

Bronx Evening Design Elementary 2-4 yrs.

High School for
Commercial
Costume

school or
equivalent ed-Women Textile

Dra-wing
ucation

Prospect Ave. Freehand
and Jennings Dressmaking
Street Embroidery

Millinery-

Brooklyn Evening Drawing Elementary 3 yrs. :

High School Architectural
Freehand

school or
equivalent ed-

Mechanical ucationPutnam and
Marcy Aves.

Brooklyn Evening Administration (shop) Elementary 1-3 yrs.
1

Technical and
Trade School

Automobile mechanics
Cabinet making
Carpentry and joinery

school or
equivalent ed-
ucation

Seventh Avenue Chemistry (industrial) Employed in

and Fourth St. Design
Ship

Dra-wing
Architectural
Mechanical

Dressmaking (trade)
Electricity installation and

-wiring

Engineering
Civil
Electrical
Mechanical
Steam

Gas engine mechanics
Machine shop -work
Mathematics (shop)
Millinery (trade)

Nursing (practical)

Pattern making
Plan reading and estimating
Plumbing
Printing-
Composition
Imposition
Linotype operating
Press work
Proofreading-
Typesetting

Sheet metal wo7-k

trade du ring-
day

24



Term Sex Tuition and Fees Scholarsliips lleniarks

Open all yr. 8:45 a. m.-
5 p. m.
Saturdays
9 a. m.-
12:30 p. m.

Female Free Paid on time
basis for sal-
able work

Pupils placed
in school
work shops

Sept. -June 7:45 p. m.-
9:45 p. m.
except Sat.

Female Free

Sept.-June 7:25 p. m.-
10:15 p. m.
except Sat.

Male Free

Sept.-May 7:45 p. m.-
9:45 p. m.

Mon. and Wed.
or Tues. and
Thurs.

Male

Female

Free

25



II. INDUSTRIAL EDUCATION

Brooklyn V o c a -

tional School
for Boys

Jay and Nassau
Sts., Brooklyn

Bushwlck Evening
Trade School

400 Irving Ave.,

Brooklyn

Automobile repair

Drawing-
Architectural
Mechanical

Electricity
Installation
Wiring-

Machine shop work
Sheet metal work
Show cutting and fitting-

Shoe inachine operating
Wood working

Admission
Requirements

Elementary
school or
equivalent ed-
ucation

Lenj^'th of
Course

Bushwick
School

H i a h

Irving Avenue
and Madison
St., Brooklyn

Automobile mechanics
Cabinet making
Design
Machine
Sheet metal
Ship

Drawing-
Architectural
Mechanical

Dressmaking- (trade)
Electricity

Installation
Wiring-

Forging
Gas engine mechanics
Illustration
Commercial

Machine shop work
Mathematics (trade)

Pattern making
Plan reading and estimatinf
Pluinbing
Printing
Linotype operating
Presswork
Typesetting-

Radio work
Sheet metal work
Tool making

Drawing-
Mechanical

INIanual training-
Technical courses

Mathematics
Pliysics

Preparation for Higher
Training in

Architecture
Chemistry
Engineering

Special work in woods and
metals

Elementary
school or
equivalent ed-
ucation

Employed dur-
ing day

1-3 yrs.

Elementary
school gradu-
ate or equiva-
lent education

4 yrs.

26



Term

Sept. -June 9 a. m.-4 p. m.
except Sat.

Male

Tuition and Fees

Free

Scbolarsliips

Sept.-May 7:30-9:30 p. m.
Mon. and Wed.

or Tues. and
Thurs.

Male

Female

Free

Remarks

Placement bu-
reau and fol-
low-up sys-
tem

Sept. -June 8 a. m.-5 p. m.
except Sat.

Male

Female

Free

27



II. INDUSTRIAL EDUCATION
Coiirses Admission

Requirements
Lienisrtli of
Course

Central Evening
High School for
Women

Nostrand Ave.
and Halsey St.,

Brooklyn

Design
Costume

Dressmaking'
Millinery

Elementary
school or
equivalent ed-
ucation

3-4 yrs.

Clara de Hirsch
Home forWork-
ing Girls

225
St.

East 63d

Dressmaking
Millinery
Sewing
Hand
Machine

Age 14 6 mos.-2 yrs.,
dependent on
course and on
individual

Cooper Union for
the Advance-
ment of Science
and Art

Fourth Ave. and
8th St.

Day School
Chemistry
Engineering

Civil

Evening School
Chemistry
General science and elec-

trical engineering-

Technical
Concrete construction
Design
Motor vehicle
Ship and yacht
Drawing, mechanical
Steam engine practice
Strength' of materials

Age 16
Exams in al-

gebra, E n g -

lish, plane
geometry and
history

4 yrs.

6 yrs.

5 yrs.

1 yr. each

Crippled Chil-
dren's East Side
Free School

157 Henry St.

Copper work
Embroidery
Sewing (fine)

Sign painting

Crippled

Age 14

Working papers

Dependent o n
individual

Eastern Evening
High School for
Men

P. S. 122, Har-
rison Ave. and
Heyward St.,
Brooklyn

Design
Commercial

Drawing
Architectural
Freehand
Mechanical

Elementary
school or
equivalent ed-
ucation

3 yrs.

2S



Term Hours Sex Tuition and Fees SchularshliiiK Remarks

jt.-June 7:30 p. m.-
10 p. m.
except Sat.

Female Free Placement
committee

t.-July 9 a. m.-
5:30 p. m.

Female $2 per month
Free to pupils
unable to pay

40 Pupils in need
may live
free while
training

Board rate
based on
wag-es

Maximum $7
per weeli

;.1-Mayl5 9:45 a. m.-
4:30 p. m.

7:30 a. m.-
9:30 p. m.

Male

Female

Free

Expenses for
books, labora-
tory fees, etc.

»t.-July 9 a. m.-5 p. m. Male

Female

Free Placed
through In-
stitute for
Crippled and
Disable d
Men

Follow-up
work by so-
cial investi-
gators

Girls placed
in School's
workshops

it.-June

!

J

7:10 p. m.-
10 p. m.
except Sat.

Male Free

29



II. INDUSTRIAL EDUCATION
INaine Courses Admis.slon L,engrth of

Hcquirement.<i Course

Erasmus Hall Drawing Elementary 4 yrs.

High School Mechanical school or
equivalent ed-

Flatbush and ucation

Church Aves.,
Brooklyn

Haaren High Drawing Elementary 3-4 yrs.

School Mechanical school or
Electricity equivalent ed-

Hubert and Col- Machine shop work ucation, o r
transfer from

lister Sts. Steam plant work another H. S.

Annex: Haaren
H. S. Industrial
Annex, at the
Manual Train-
i n g High
School, Brook-
lyn

Harlem Evening Automobile repair Age 18 Dependent o n

Trade School Cabinet making Employed in
course and on
Individual

Carpentry trade applied
Fifth Ave. and Design for 1-4 yrs.
138th St. Sheet metal

Structural steel Physical quali-

Drawing fications

Architectural
Commercial
Freehand
Mechanical

Electricity
Installation

Engineering
Gas engine
Steam

Forging
House construction
Machine shop work
Oxy-acetylene welding
Plan reading and estimating
Plumbing
Printing
Composition
Cylinder press work
Flatbed press work
Imposition press work
Linotype operating
Monotype

Radio
Sheet metal work
Telegraphy
Telephony
Tool making

30 1



Term

Sept. -June

Sept.-June

Sept.-May

8:30 a. m.-
2:30 p. m.
except Sat.

9 a. m.-3 p. m.

7:30 p. m.-
9:30 p. m.

Mon., Tues.,
Wed., Thurs.

Male

Female

Male

Male

Tuition and Fees

Free

Free

Scholarsliips Rcmarlis

Free

Alternate
weeks in
b u sine s s
house for
part of
course

Pupils paid
market rate
while em-
ployed

Placements,
supervision
i n business
and report
of progress
by "Co-ordi-
nators" of
School

31



II. INDUSTRIAL EDUCATION

Hebi-ew Technical
Institute

Stuyvesant and
9th Sts.

Hebrew Technical
School for Girls

240 Second Ave.

Institute for Crip-
pled and Dis-
abled Men

101 E. 23rd St.

Italian Even-
ing School

154 Hester St.

(Children's Aid
Society School)

t'oiirsee

engineering-
Day School
Automotive
Chemistry
Drawing-
Freehand
Mechanical

Electricity
Engineering
Forging
Instrument making
Machine shop work
Mathematics
Algebra
Geometry
Mensuration
Trigonometry

Metal -working
Pattern making
Physics
Science (lectures)
Wood carving-
Wood -working-

Evening School
Automotive engineering
Drawing-
Freehand
Mechanical

Cabinet making
Die making
Instrument making
Machine shop work
Pattern making
Tool making

Design (costume)
Dressmaking
Embroidery
Millinery
Sewing

Drawing (mechanical)
Jewelry making
Motion picture projection
Oxy-acetylene welding
Printing
Monotype operating
Press feeding
Telephone switchboard operat-

ing
Repairing
Clock and watch
Typewriter

Dressmaking
Machine operating
Printing
Sign Painting
Sewing

-VdiMl'^.'fioii

Requirements

Age 14

Report of last
6 months from
last school at-
tended

Exams in arith-
m e t i c, Eng-
lish, geogra-
P h y , history
(U. S.)

rpiiSth of
Course

3 yrs.

Age 19

Employed in
trade during
day

2 yrs.

Age 14

Elementary
school diplo-
ma

Entrance and
physical ex-
ams.

Physical handi-
cap

Approval of in-
stitute

Age 15
Working papers

S mos.

Dependent on
course chosen
and on Indi-
vidual

1-3 yrs.



Term Hours Sex Tuitlou and Fees ScliolarshiitM lieiuurlvis

Sept.-June 9 a. m.- 1 p. m. Male Free Students A i d
Fund

Maintainsplace-
ment bureau
and follow-
up system

Sept.-May 7:30 p. m.- Free
Mon., Tues., 9:30 p. m.
Thurs. $2.50 per month

for supplies

Pupils furnish
kits and instru-
ments

Open all yr. 8:45 a. m.-
4 p. m.

Female Free

$18-$25 for books
and materials

Placement bu-
r e a u and
follow - up
system

Open all yr. 8:30 a. m.-
4:30 p. m.
except Sat.

Male Free Placement bu-
r e a u and
folio w-up
sj'stem

Sept. June 7:30 p. m.-
9:30 p. m.

Male

Female

Free For painting Maintains den-
tal clinics,
health c e n -

ter, open air
classes,
pi a cem e nt
bureaus andfollow-
up system



II. INDUSTRIAL EDUCATION
Name Courses Admfasion

Requirements
Length of
Course

Manhattan Even- Batik and dyeing- Age 16 Courses divided
in units of 10
lessons eaching Trade Costume design and draping Employed in

School Embroidery trade during
Design day

129 E. 22nd St.
Handworl<;
Pattern perforating-

Feather making
Flower making
Interior decoration
Lamp shade making
Lunchroom work
Cooking

Machine operating
Bonnaz
Embroidery (Singer)
Garment
Hemstitching
Straw hat

Manicuring and shampooing
Millinery
Novelty making
Pattern drafting
Dresses

Tailoring
Textiles
Dyes
Materials
Weaves

Manhattan Trade Dressmaking Eligibility for 1-2 yrs.

School for Girls Feather making working pa-
persFlower making

129 E. 22nd St. Lampshade making Elementary
Laundry work school gradu-

Machine operating ates preferred

Embroidery
Garment
Kid Gloves
Straw hat

Manicuring and shampooing
Millinery
Novelty work
Sample mounting
Lunch room work—Cooking
Textiles

Manual Training Drawing Elementary 4 yrs.

High School Mechanical
Mathematics

school or
equivalent ed-
ucation

Ninth Ave. and Physics

4th St., Bklyn. Shop work

34



Term

Sept.-May

Open all yr.
except
Aug'.

Sept.-June

Hours

7:30 p. m.-
9:30 p. m.
Mon. and Wed.
or Tues. and
Thurs.

9 a. m.-4 p. m.

8 a. m.-
5:15 p. m.
except Sat.

Female

Female

Male

Tuition and Fees Scholarships

Free

Free

Free

Student
Fund

Aid

Placement bu-
r e a u and
folio w-up
system

Several

Remarks

.35



II. INDUSTRIAL EDUCATION
Njime Courses Aflmissiou Ii«?nf!rth of

Ueiiuirement.s <-'our.se

McDowell Dress- Dressmaking- Age 14 Dependent o n
making and Cutting individual
Millinery School

Designing
Drafting

Elementary
school gradu- Average time, 6

25 West 35th
Draping
Finishing

ate mos.

St. Sewing
Tailoring
Trimming

Millinery- 10 wks. or lessAmerican and French
Coloring flo-wers
Design
Feather cleaning, curling
and steaming

Making fabric frame straw
ornaments

Treatment
Trimming

Mechanics Design Age 16 3 yrs.

Institute
Decorative
Poster Employed dur-
Ship ing day

20 W. 44th St. Drawing
/\ rcliitectural
Freehand
]\Iechanical
Topographical

Electricity (industrial)
Mathematics
Business
Technical
Trade

Physics (elementary) with
laboratory work

Plan reading and estimating

Murray Hill Even- Advertising mechanics Age 14 1-3 yrs.

ing Trade School Automobile mechanics
Carpentry

Employed dur-
ing da y in

Dependent o n
course chosen

237 E. 37th St. Cabinet making-
Joinery

trade applied and on indi-
for vidual

Drawing
Architectural
Mechanical

Electricity
Installation
Maintenance
Municipal theory
Wiring

Engineering
Electric

Garment design
Machine shop
Theory

Management
Building
Real estate

Mathematics (trade)
Painting (trade)
Show card
Signs

Photography (commercial)
Plan reading and estimating
Plumbing
Printing
Automatic press work
Photo-lithography
lanoty.pe operating
C'ffset litho press work
Typeselthie;

;:()



Open all yr.

Sept. -April

vSept.-May

Hours

Daily
9 a. m.-3 p. m.

Evening-
7 p. m.-
9:30 p. m.
Tues., Thurs.

10 a. ni.-4 p. m.

Special a r-
r angements
for pupils
unable to at-
tend regular
classes

7:25 p. m.-
9:30 p. m.
Mon. and Wed.

or Tues. and
Thurs.

7:.''.0 p. m.-
9:30 p. m.
Men. and Wed.

or Tues. and
Thurs.

Female

Male

Male

Tuition nnd Fees

$30-$45

$4 per week or
$14 for 4 weeks

$75, or at the rate
of $5 applica-
tion fee, and $10
per week

Free

Books and instru-
ments extra, at
normal price in
supply room

Free

Scholarships

Under consid-
eration

Special prizes

Materials fur-
nished both
courses, or
pupils may
furnish own
materials

Alumni em-
ployment bu-
reau



II. INDUSTRIAL EDUCATION
Name Courses Admisisioii

Requirements
Liength of
Course

Murray Hill Voca-
tional School

237 E. 37th St.

Automobile mechanics
Desig-n
Poster

Dra-vsring
Freehand
Mechanical

Electricity
Installation
Wiring-

Machine shop work
Plumbing-
Printing- and press -work
Sheet metal -work
Sign painting
Wood -working

Age 14

Elementary
school or
equivalent ed-
ucation

Exams, in arith-
metic, English

2 yrs.

Navigation, M a -

rine Engineer-
ing and Radio
School of the
Seamen's Church
Institute

25 South St.

Marine engineering
Navigation

Radio
Training for masters and mates

No restrictions

2 yrs. deck ser-
vice

Age 19 for li-

cense

Dependent o n
individual

About 7 mos.

Needlecraft
School

218 E. 16th St.

Children's Dresses
Sewing
Hand
Machine

16 yrs. old o:

have -working
papers

New Lots Evening
High School

Sutter Avenue,
Vermont, and
Wyona Streets,
Brooklyn

Design
Commercial

Dra-wing
Architectural
Freehand
Mechanical

Dressmaking
Millinery

Elementary
school or
equivalent ed
ucation

New York
School

Auto

302 E. 14th St.

Automobile mechanics
Chauffeur's work
Repairing

Age over 18

Physical fitness

Dependent on
individual

3 yrs.

2 yrs.

4 wks. or less

.•^8



Term Hours Sex Tuition and Fees Scholarship.s Remarks

Sept.-Aug-. 9 a. m.-4 p. m. Male Free Placement bu-
reau and fol-
low-up sys-
tem

Open all yr. 9 a. m.-4 p. m.
Sat. 9 a. m.-
12 m.

7 p. m.-lO p. m.
Mon., Wed.,
Fri.

Male $25

$15
$75 (masters)
$50 (for chief,

2nd and 3rd
mates)

Individual In-
struction

Free clinic

Open all yr. 8 a. m. to
5:30 p. m.

Full time and
part time
sessions

Sat. 8 a. m. to
1 p. m.

Female Free Students paid
while learn-
ing- 10(J per
hr. or $9 for
full time, in-
crease for
proficiency

Students
placed in
school work-
shop

Sept.-June 7 p. m.-9 p. m.
10 p. m.
except Sat.

Male
Female

Free

Open all yr. 10 a. m.-12 m.
1 p. m.-3 p. m.
7-9 p. m.

(2 hrs. consti-
tute 1 les-
son)

Male
Female

i

$35 Occasional re-
ductions i n
price for spe-
cial pupils

39



II. INDUSTRIAL EDUCATION
Name Courses Admission Leng-th of

Ki^Jliiiremeiits Cour.^e

\ew York Edison Electricity (installation) Employed by 3 yrs.

Company Machine shop work Company o r
by United

Reg. and special
courses aver-

Electric Light aging 1% hrs.
14 W. 27th St. & Power Co.,

New York &
Queens Elec-
tric Light &
Power Co. or
C n s 1 i -

dated Gas Co.

per week

Technical 25 wks.
Apparatus and illuminating
power

Installation

Laboratory practice organ-
ization

Substation
Operating

New York Elec- Electricity Age 16-60 Day, about 6

trical School Automotive mechanics
Battery systems

months

39 West 17th Control equipment
Drafting

Eve., about 12
mos.

St. Estimating and contracting
Installation and wiring
Machine shop work
Repair

Telegraphy
Telephony

New York Insti- Motion Picture Course Interest in sub- 3-8 mos., depen-
tute of Photog- Animated cartooning ject dent on daily

raphy Cranking attendance
Developing
Film
Lenses141 West 36th

St., N. Y. C. Motion picture camera
505 State St.,

Panoraming and tilting
Shutter and automatic dis-

Brooklyn solve
Splicing
Text book
Title practice
Tricks

Photography
Chemistry
Commercial
Developing
Enlarging
Framing
Lantern slides
Lighting
Mechanics
Mounting
Physics
Portraiture
Posing
Printing
Salesmanship

40



Term Hours Sex Tuition and Fees Soholar.siiips Remarks

Oct.-May Day and Eve. Male

Female

Free 1 for graduate
of Account-
ing- School

1

Vocational
Guidance

Oct. -April 5 evenings per
weel<

Male Prizes

Open all yr. 9 a. m.-4 p. m.

7 p. m.-9 p. ni.

Mon., Tues.,
Wed., Thurs.

Male $190 per year

Materials about
$19 extra

Open all yr. 9 a. m.-9 p. m. Male $160 in advance Evening class-
except Sat. or $185 in in- es are given
Wed. eve. and Female stallments daylight
holidaj's practice first

Sunday each
month

Instruction is
almost en-
tirely indi-
vidual

41



II. INDUSTRIAL EDUCATION
Name Cour.ses Admission Lengrth of

Requirements Course

New York Trade Day School 16-25 yrs. 105 hours
School Automotive mechanics 14 weeks

Electricity 6-18 months
First Aye. and
67th St.

Evening- School
Automotive mechanics

17-25 yrs.
Dependent o n

Bricklaying Read, speak and course chosen
Electricity write English and on indi-
Painting (trade) vidual
House
Plain decorating-
Sign

Pattern drafting
Pattern malting
Plumbing
Printing
Sheet metal work
Steam and hot water fitting

Pan-American Surveying Interest in sub- Day, about 4

Electrical So- Drawing ject and ap- mos.

ciety, Inc.
Field practice titude for
Highway and railroad mathematics Eve., about 7
Hydrographical mos.

3 9 West l-7th Line and grade No age limit

St.
Pier and dock

Plan reading
Semiphore signaling
Solar obsei-vations

Puglisi School Designing for Dressmaking P. S. graduate About 5 mos.
Cutting dependent o n

231 E. 14th St. Designing-
Sketching

individual

Piatt Institute Dress Design Thorough
knoAvledg*e of

1 yr.

215 Ryerson St., dressmaking-

Brooklyn, N. Y. Dressmaking (Trade) Age 17
Know^ledge o f

School of House- sewing and
h 1 d Science elementa-
and Arts ry dressmak-

ing

Hospital Dietetics Age 23
High School
graduate

2 yrs.

Institutional Household Science .\ge 25 1 yr.
Homemakers Good general 1 yr.
Short Courses education

3 mos. to 1 yr.
Day

Care of House
Cookery
Dressmaking
House Furnishing
Household Adm.
Laundry Work
Millinery
Sewing

Short Courses 3-6 mos.
Evening

*Cookery
Dressmaking
Laundry Worlv
•Millinery
Pattern Drafting and
Draping

Serving
Sewing

*Men admitted to classes

42



Term Hours Sex Tuition and Fees IScSioIarsJiiys Remarks

Sept.-April 9 a. m.-4 p. m.
Sat. 9 a. m.-
12 m.

7 p. m.-
9:30 p. m.
Mon., Wed.,
Fri.

Male
$40
$60

$8-$20 per term
of 6 months

Open all yr. 9:30 a. m.-
4 p. m.
7 p. m.-9 p. m.

Sat. aft. in
field

Male $190

Open all yr. 10 a. m.-4 p. m.
5 p. m.-9 p. m.

Male

Female

$100

Sept.-June 9 a. m.-4 p. m.
except Sat.

10 a. m.-l p. m.
except Sat.

2 t w - h o 11 r
lessons
weekly

Female $30-$50 per term
of 3 mos. ac-
cording- to
course

$7-$30 per term
of 3 mos.

7:30 p. m.- Male $7-$10 per term
9:30 p. m. of 3 mos.
Mon., Tues., Female
Thurs.



II. INDUSTRIAL EDUCATION
IVame t'otir.se.s A<lMii,ssion LeuetSi of

Ilcijuireuieiits Cour.se

Pratt Institute Day School Age 18 2 yrs.
Eng-ineering- H. S. education

School of Science Chemical or equivalent

and Technology Electrical
Industrial

in industrial
experience

Mechanical General fitness
215 Ryerson St., Machine construction for subject 1 yr.

Brooklyn Machine shop work
Evening- School Age 18 3-6 mos. a r -

Automotive repair Employed dur- ranged in pe-
Carpentry ing day riods to meet
Design General fitness requirements
Machine for subject
Structural

Drawing
Mechanical

Electricity
Industrial
Practical

Forging
Machine shop work
Materials
Mathematics
Pattern making-
Physics

Industrial
Power plant operation
Steam engine operation

Public School 42 Machine shop work No restrictions Dependent o n
(Evening) Printing-

course and on
individual

Washington
Ave. and Clare-
mont Parkway,
Bronx

Public School 95, Electric wiring Employed i n 1 yr.

Evening Trade Machine shop work trade chosen 1 yr.

School Plumbing 1 yr.

Sheet metal work 1 yr.
16 Clarkson St.

Public School 5 Electrical Installation Dependent on Dependent on
(EA^ening) Printing- and Press work

Sheet Metal

course course

T i I la r y and Shoe li-idustry
Bridge Streets, Binding
Brooklyn Finishing

Packing

Public School 67 Auto repair Dependent on Dependent on
(Evening) raiectrical installation

Gas Engine mechanics

course course

120 West 46th Sign painting
Street Steam engineering-

Tailoring-

Public School 64 Electrical Installation Dependent on Dependent on
(Evening) Printing and Press work course course

Berriman and
Atkins Aves.,
Brooklyn

44



1

.-

I'crm Hours Sex Tuition and Fees Scholarships Remarks

Sept.-June

i Sept.-March

9 a. m.-5 p. m.
except Sat.

7:30 p. m.-
9:30 p. m.
Mon., Tues.,
Thurs.

Male

Male

.15120 per yr.

Extras $45-$60

$12-$25 per 3 nios.

Sept.-June 7:45 p. m.-
9:45 p. m.

Male

Female

Free

Sept.-May 2 sessions pei'
week of 2
hours each

Male

Female

Free

Sept.-May 7 p. m.-
9:30 p. m.

Two evenings
a week.

Male

Female

Free

Sept. -May 7 p. m.-
9:30 p. m.

Two evenings
a week.

Male

Female

Free

7 p. m.-
9:30 p. m.

Two evenings
a week.

Male Free

45



II. INDUSTRIAL EDUCATION
Auinc Courses* A4lini.<4!>)iou Lt«nstli ot

He(iuireiucnt!!« Course

Radio Institute of Radio technic code (Continen- Age 16 Day, about 5

America, tal)
Systems Elementary

mos.

( formerly Mar- Telephony school or Eve., about 6

coni Institute) equivalent ed-
ucation

mos.

326 Broadway

Rhinelander Embroidery Crippled 2 yrs.

School Italian Cut-work and lettering
Sewing- (plain)

Age 16

350 E. 68th St.
Weaving- (Swedish)

(Children's A i d
Society School)

R. Hoe & Com- Carpentry Age 16-18 4 yrs.

pany Drawing
Mechanical

Employed b y
company

504 Grand St. Electricity 4 yrs.

Forcing- Elementary 4 yrs.
school gradu-Machine shop work ates preferred

Mathematics
Moulding and core making 3 yrs.
Pattern making 5 yrs.

School for Print- English Age 16 About 4 yrs.

ers Apprentices
of New York

Printing Registered
union appren-
tices (compo-

Dependent on
length of ap-
prenticeship

494 Sixth Ave.
sition)

1 yr. shop ex-
perience

S e w a r d Park Cabinet making Employed in 2 yrs.

Evening High trade chosen

and Trade Design Elementarv
School for Men Garment school or

and AVomen Drawing equivalent ed-
Commercial ucation

Hester, Essex Mechanical

and Norfolk Sts.
Dressmaking-
Electricity

Installation

Machine shop work
Millinery
Motion picture operating
Novelty making
Painting
Poster
Sign

Printing
Sheet metal work
Tailorincr

46



Term fIoiDr») Sex Tuition nnd Fees Scholarships Ileinurks

Open all yr. 10 a. m.-5 p. m.
7:30 p. m.-
9:30 p. m.

Male

Female

$10-$20 per month

.$15 per month

Several

Sept. -June 9 a. m.-
3:30 p. m.

Male

Female

Free Maintains den-
tal clinic,
health center
and open air
classes

Girls placed in
School's
workshops

Oct. -June 5:20 p. m.-
6:45 p. m.
except Sat.

Male Free

Supper supplied

Prizes

Sept.-June 3:30 p. m.-
5:30 p. m.

G p. m.-S p. m.

Male

Female

1st year $10

2nd year $12.50

3rd year $15

4th year $20

Required at-
tendance is

one day and
one evening
session each

Supported
jointly by
the Print-
ers' League
Section of
the N. T.
EmployingPrint-
ers' Asso-
ciation, Inc.,
and Typo-
grap h ical
Union No. 6.

Sept.-June 7:30 p. m.-
9:30 p. m.

Male

Female

Free

47



II. INDUSTRIAL EDUCATION
Name

Stewart Automo-
bile School

Courses

225 57th St,

Stuyvesant Even-
ing Trade School

First Ave.
15th St.

and

Stuyvesant High
School

First Ave.
15th St.

and

Automotive work
Carburetion
Driving-
Ignition
Meciianics
Repaiiing
Airplane
Boat
Passenger car
Tractor
Truck

Special courses
Driving
Electrical work
Mechanical work

Admissiou
Re«iuiretuents

No restrictions

Blacksmithing
Cliemistry (industrial)
Design
Garment
Structural steel

Drawing
Architectural
Commercial
Freehand
Mechanical

Electricity
Engineering
Machine shop work
Mathematics
Photography
Physics
Plumbing
Radio work
Telegraphy
Wood working
Cabinet making
Joinery
Pattern making
Wood turning

Design
Machine
Ship

Drawing
Architectural
Freehand
Mechanical
Topographical

Electricity

Forging
Instrument making
Machine shop work
Metal Work
Pattern making
Surveying
Wood working-
Cabinet
Joinery
Wood turning

Age 14

Speak English

Employed dur-
ing day in
trade applied
for

Leng'th of
Cour-<e

6-12 wks.

By arrangement

1-3 yrs.

Dependent o n
course and on
individual

Elementary
school or
equivalent ed-
ucation

4 yrs.

48



Term Hours Set Tuition and Fees Seholariships Itcniarks

Open all yr. Day

Evening-

Male

Female

$90

$36-$84

Sept. -May 7:30 p. m.-
9:30 p. ni.

Mon. and Wed.
or Tues. and
Thurs.

Male Free

Sept. -June S a. m.-
5:20 p. m.
except Sat.

Male Free

49



II. INDUSTRIAL EDUCATION
Admission JLength «£

Requirements Course

Textile Evening Cabinet making' Dependent on Dependent
Trade School Costume Design

Cottons

course on course

Public School Embroidery
26 Foreign trade

120 West 30th
Garment design
Knitted fabrics

Street Loom fixing-

Mending
Knitted fabrics

Mill engineering-
Mill mathematics
Mill -vvrighting

Pile fabrics
Ribbon manufacture
Shop and Mill mathematics
Silks
Textile chemistry
Upholstery fabrics
Woolens and -worsteds

Textile High Chemistry and Dyeing Age 14 2-3 yrs.

School Design
Costume 1-2 yrs. High

124 W. 30th St.
Textile School

General textile course Freehand dra-w-
Textile manufacturing and en- mg-

gineering
Textile marketing Approval of

principal

Trade School for Basketry Age 6-18 4 yrs.

the Deaf—
P. S. 47

Flower making
Lettering (hand)
Machine shop -work

Partial or total
deafness

225 E. 23rd St. Millinerj' Mentality nor-

Printing mal

Se-wing

Uttmark's Radio Radio Age 15 Day. about 4

School Apparatus
Adjustment ,

mos.

Operation Eve., about 6
8 State St. Repair

Code
Duties at sea
Laboratory -work
Teleg-raphy (Morse)
Theory

mos.

50



Term Hours Sex Tuition and Fees Scholarships Remarks

Sept.-May 7 p. m.-
9:30 p. m.

Two evenings
a week.

Male

Female

Free

•

Sept.-June 9 a. m.-4 p. m. Male

Female

Free

Sept. -June 3^ hrs. each
week.

Male

Female

Free Placement bu-
r e a u and
folio w-up
system

Monthly alum-
ni report on
positions
held and
work done

Open all yr 9 a. m.-4 p. m.
Sat. 9 a. m.-
12 m.

7 p. m.-
9:30 p. m.
except Sat.

Male

Female

1

•$30 per month

$15 per month

51



II. INDUSTRIAL EDUCATION

Vocational School
for Boys

Fifth Ave.
138th St.

and

Automobile work
Chemistry (indu-strial)

Design
Commercial
Industrial

Drawing
Architectural
Freehand
Mechanical

Electric flash sign work
Manufacturing
Operating'

Electricity
Installation
Motor and dynamo
Storage battery
Use of measuring instru-
ments

Wiring (bell, light, power)
Forging
Foundry work
Gas engine meclianies
Automobile
Marine

Gas fitting

Machine shop work
Mathematics (trade)
Modelling (for dies, ornaments,

etc.)

Pattern making
Physics
Plan reading
Plumbing
Printing
Bookbinding
Composition
EstiiTiating
Imposition
Linotype assembling and

operating
Monotype casting and

operating
Pressworlc

Proofreading
Sliow card writing (advertis-

ing)
Sign painting
Wood working
Cabinet making
Carpentry
Turning

Ailmi.s.siou

Elementary
School Gradu-
ate

Approval of
authorities

Length of
Co Jir.se

Washing t o n
Heights Evening
High School

521 W.
St.

14 5th

Design
Commercial

Drawing
Architectural
Freehand
Mechanical

Dressmaking
Millinery

Elementary
school or
equivalent ed-
ucation

2 yrs.

1 yr.



Sex Tuition and Fees Scholarships Remarlis

Sept.-July 9 a. m.-4 p. m.
except Sat.

Male Free

Sept. -June 8 p. m.-lO p. m.
except Sat.

Male

Female

Free



II. INDUSTRIAL EDUCATION
Name

Washington Irving
High School

40 Irving Place

Western Union
Telegraph Co.

24 Walker St.

Young Men's
Christian As-
s o c i a t i o 11 ,

llrooklyn

55 Hanson PI.

Young Men's
Christian As-
sociation

23rd St. Branch

215 W. 23rd St.

Coiir.scs

1^ o u n g Men's
Christian As-
sociation, AVest
Side T3raiich

3] 8 W. 57th St.

Dressmaking-
Academic Subjects
Domestic Science and Art
Elementary Dressmaking
Costume Design and Dress-
ma Iv in g-

Domestic Art (Millinery)
Applied Chemistry
Costume Illustration
Dress Design and Pattern

making-
Home and Trade Course in

Food and Cookery
Academic Subjects
Sewing-
Cookery
Biology
Foods and Cookery
Bookkeeping
Type-vvriting-
Household Decoration
Lunch Room Service

Industrial Art Course
Academic Subjects
Domestic Science and Art
Elementary Art
Art
Domestic Art (Se-wing and

Millinery)

Admii^Nion
Ke«iiiiremeiit»

I^enjrth of
Course

ElementaryS yrs.
school gradu-

|

4th year option-
ates al

Telegraphy
Code (Morse)
Routine
Typing

Drawing
Architectural
Mechanical

Technical
Electricity (practical)
Engineering- (elementary)

Chemistry (industrial)

Oxy-acetylene weldin?
cutting

and

Automobile work
Driving
Mechanics
Repair
Road -work
Shop work

Forging-
Machine tool operating
Mechanical dentistry
Motion picture machine oper-

ating-

Traffic management

of

Age 16

Employee
company

Exams in arith-
metic, geog-
raphy, spell-
ing

Physical exam.

Vaccination

Approval of
director

H. S. graduate
or equivalent
education, or
practical ex-
perience

Approval of di-
rector

No restrictions

About 6 mos.
Dependent on
individual

32 wks.

S wks.

Dependent o n
course and on
individual

54



Term Hours Sex Tuition and Fees Scholarships Remarlcs

Sept.-June 9 a .m.-4 p. m. Female

Open all yr. 9 a. m.-ll p. m.

Sessions v a -

ried to meet
require-
ments

Male

Female

Free No remunera-
t i o n while
learning

Pupil placed
with Com-
pany

Open all yr. 7:30 p. m.-
9:30 p. m.

Male

Oct.-Jan. 7:30 p. m.-
9:45 p. m.
7 p. m.-9 p. m.

Male $40.25

$50.25

Prices include
one year's
membership
in Y. M. C. A.

Open all yr. Day and Eve. Male
Female

Male

Male
Female

$40-$300
$6.50 membership

fee

N o approved
young man
debarred for
lack of funds

55



II. INDUSTRIAL EDUCATION
Name Courses Admission Length of

Requirenients Course

Young Women's Candy making' Member of Dependent on
Chi'lstian As- Design Y. W. C. A. individual

sociation, Costume
Poster

Dressmaking-

No restrictions
Brooklyn
Branch

for special
courses

Embroidery

276 Schermer- Flower making
horn St., B'klyn Hairdressing

Interior decoration
Manicuring and shampooing-
Massage (facial)

Millinery
Nursing- (practical)

Tea room
Cookery
Management

Eastern District Design
Brancli Costume

575 Bedford Dressmaking-

Ave. and Keap Millinery

St., Brooklyn

Greenpoint Dressmaking
Branch Millinery

128 Milton St.

Branch for Color- Dressmaking
ed Girls Millinery

45 Ashland PI.

Young AVonien's Design For Day School: Dependent on
Hebrew Associ-

Batik
Embroidery

Elementary
school educa-

individual

ation Costume
Poster

tion; exam.

31 W. llOth St. Textile For Evening
Dra-wing School: Age

Casts 17, exam.
Freehand
Life

Painting Member of
Still life Y. W. H. A.

5(i



Open all yr.

Hours

7:30 p. m.-
9:30 p. m.
except Sat.
9 a. m.
2:30 p. m.

Female

Open all yr. 8 p. m.-lO p. m.
M o n ., Tues.,
Wed., Thurs.
8 a. m.-12 m.
Sun.

Tuition and Fees

Day $14 per mo.
Eve. $6 per mo.

Female

Soliolarsliips Remarks

Special classes
$1 to $10

1 covering
tuition

8 of $150 each

Placement bu-
r e a u and
folio -w-u p
system

172 gfirls, age
18-25, may
board in
Home $3-$ll
per week

57



III. SEMI-PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION
Name Course.<j Vdinlssion

Requirements
Length of
Course

American A c a d - .Junior, Senior and Profes- Instinct and 6 mos.

emy of Drama-
tic Arts

sional Courses ability

Acting reliearsals
Dramatic analysis

Carnegie Hall, Interpretation
Liiterature

Seventh Ave. Physical training
and 57th St. Action

Dancing
Fencing
Health

Reading rehearsals
Stage training
Business (stage)
Costuming
Make-up
Mechanics

Vocal training
English diction
Speech

Art Students' Drawing Approval of in- 8 mos.

League of New Antique
Life

structors
Summer school

York Etching N. Y. C.

215 W. 57th St.
Illustration Summer school
Lectures Woodstock,
Anatomy N. Y.
Composition
History of art
Perspective

Modeling
Painting
Life
Portrait
Still life

Ballard School Dramatic art Members of Y. Dependent on
Elocution W. C. A. course

Y. W. C. A.
(Central Branch)

610 Lexington
Ave.

Beaux-Arts Insti- Architecture No restrictions Dependent o n

tute of Design Interior decoration
Mural painting and Composi-

individual

126 East 75th tion

St. Ornament modelling
Sculpture

Bronx House Mu- Harmony Interest in sub- Dependent o n

sic School History
Orchestra

ject individual

1637 Washing- Junior

ton Ave.
Senior

Piano
Teachers Training
Violin
Violoncello

Chalif Normal Dancing Courses for No restrictions 2 yrs. for di-

School of Dan- Amateurs
Physical educators

ploma

cing Professionals
Recreation leaders

163 West 57th Teachers
St.

5S



Hours Sex Tuition and Fees Scholarships Remarks

Open all yr. 9 a. m.-6 p. m. Male

Female

.noo-$4oo

Oct. -June

June-Sept.

June-Oct.

9 a. m.-lO p. m.

Saturday
8:30 a. m.-
5 p. m.

Male

Female

Sept.-June

Summer
session
June-July

Open all yr,

Oct. -June

Open all yr.

9:30 a. m.-
9:30 p. m.
except Sat.

Day and eve.

Female

Day, $70-$80 per
year

Evening-, $52

Saturday, $30-$45

Material and
tools extra

.$27

Male

2 p. m.-lO p. m.

40 min.

30 min.

Daily except
Saturday

Male

Female

Male

Female

Architectural de-
sign, $2

Reg-istration fee

Other courses
free

For students
of excep-
tional abili-
ty, elemen-
tary or ad-
vanced

$15

75^

$5-$215

59

1 Paris Prize

Prizes in all
courses

Tuition free in
exceptional
cases

Student Aid
Fund

Employment
bureau

Several

Several



III. SEMI-PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION
Name <'oiirse.»s A(Iinis.>iion 1-eiistU of

rSeqsjirertients i\tUT!iC

Clarence H. White Photography P. S. diploma
School of Pho-
tography

Color
Copying-
Desig-n
Kiilarging-

460 West 144th Lantern slide making-
St. Print making- 20 sessions

Professional course 10 wks.
Processes

Aquatint
Dry point
Japanese
Line
Linoleum-cut
Mezzotint
Monotype
Photo eng-raving-
Photogravure

15 sessionsPrinting- and lettering-
Soft ground
Wood cut

Vocation of Photography and 30 wks. winter
Training- Course course

Spring session,
Canaan

Summer session,
Canaan, 8

wks.
Summer session,

N. T. C, 6
wks.

Cooper Union for Day School Age 16 for study 4 yrs.

the Advance- Design in dra-wing

ment of Science Advertising
Costume Age 18 for study

and Art Decorative in designing

Fourth Ave. and
Dra-wing
Antique

8th St. Casts
Elementary
Freehand
Life

General drawing-, sketching- and
painting- course

Illustration
Costume
General

Interior decoration
Modeling-

Casts
Life

Painting-
Mural
Portrait
Still life

Eveiiins' School Age 16 2-4 yrs.

Composition
Dependent on
courseDecorative

Pictorial
Design

Advertising
Costume
Decorative
Furniture
Poster

Dra-wing
Antique
Casts
Elementary
Life

Historical Decorative Art
Interior decoration
Modeling-

Casts
Tafe

60



Term Howrs Tiiitiou and Pees Scholarships Remarks

9 a. m.-4 p.m.
except Sat.
Eve. 8 p. m.-
9:10 p. m.

Nov. -Mar.

Feb.

Oct. -Jan.

May 15

July

July

Sept.-May

Male

Female

$5-$300

9 a. m.-4 p. m.

7:30 p. m.
9:30 p. m.

Male

Female

Male

Female

Free

Expenses for In-
struments, ma-
terials, etc.

Free

Expenses for In-
struments, ma-
terials, etc.

61



III. SEMI-PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION
Name Courses Admission

Requirements
Length of
Course

David Mannes Mu-
sic School

Choral
Composition

Interest in sub-
ject

Dependent on
individual

157 East 74th
Harmony
Harp

St. History
Languages
English
French
German
Italian

Orchestra
Organ
Piano
Sight reading
Singing
Chorus
Individual

Teachers Training
A—for teachers of Class

Singing in Public Schools
B—for teachers of instru-

ments
Viola

2-3 yrs. each
course, depen-
dent on work
done before
entrance

Violin
Violoncello

Institute of Musi-
cal Art of the
City of New
York

120 Claremont
Ave.

Appreciation
Composition
Bar Training
Harmony
Harp
History
Language
Orchestra
Organ
Piano
Sight reading
Singing
Theory
Violin
Violoncello

High school or
equivalent ed-
ucation

Approval of fac-
ulty

3-4 yrs.

Post-Graduate 2
yrs.

Library School of
the New York
Public Library'

Fifth Ave. and
42(1 St.

Administration
Art and the Book
Bibliography
Book selection

Business library methods
Cataloguing
Classification

Current Events

Age 20-35

Physician's cer-
tificate

High school or
equivalent ed-
ucation, mini-
mum require-
ment

1 yr. for certifi-
cate

2 yrs. for di-
ploma

Government publications
Library and community work

Entrance exam-
ination

Printing and indexing
School library work
Special library methods
Typing

62



Term Hours Sex Tuition and Fees Scliolarsliips Remarlcs

Oct.-May Day and
evening

Male

Female

$5-$700

Oct. -June 9 a. m.-6 p. m.
daily

Male

Female

$15-$400 Several

Prizes

Sept.-June Day Male

Female

1st year $75

New York resi-
dent or com-
muting $45

2nd year $25

Supplies and in-
spection tours
extra

Registration fee
$5



III. SEMI-PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION
Admission Length of

Requirements Course

Manhattan Eve- Teachers' Training course foi- Age 16 2 yrs.

n i n g Trade Industrial Schools
Employed in

School trade during
day

129 E. 22nd St.

Metropolitan Dancing Aptitude for Dependent o n

Opera Ballet Ballet training course subject individual

School

Metropolitan
Opera House

Music School of
East Side House

Glee Club
Orchestra

Interest in sub-
ject

Dependent o n
individual

Settlement Piano
Violin

540 E. 76th St. Violoncello

3Iusic School Set- Choral Interest in sub- Denendent o n

tlement Dancing-
English

ject individual

51 East 3rd St. Orchestra
Piano
Singing
Theory
Violin
Violoncello
Wind instruments

National Academy
of Design

Composition
Drawing

Antique

Age under 30

Examination in

Dependent o n
individual.
Maximum

Amsterdam Ave.
Figure
Portrait

drawing 5-6 yrs.

and 109th St. Etching
Lectures
Anatomy
Graphic arts
Ornament
Perspective

Painting
Figure
Portrait
Still life

New York School Design Age over 16 18 mos.

of Applied De- Conventionalized
Ornament

elementary
course

sign for Women Poster
Textile 2 yrs. each ad-

16 Lexington Drawing vanced course

Ave. Architectural
3 yrs.Freehand

Flower painting and drawing
Illustration
Interior decoration
Ornament (historic)

64



Term Hours Sex Tuition and Fees Scholarships Remarks

Sept.-May 7:30 p. m.-
9:30 p. m.
Mon. & Wed.

or
Tues. & Tliurs.

Female Free

Sept.-June Beginner
9 a. m.-lO a. m.

Children
4:30 p. m.-
6 p. m.

Advanced
4 p. m.-6 p. m.

Female $15 per month

$15 per month

$30 for 12 lessons

Pupils accept-
ed in Ballet
are entitled
to free tui-
tion

Oct.-July

Summer
session

J.uly-Sept.

3 p. m.-7 p. m.

Saturday
9 a. m.-l p. m.

Wed. eve.
7 p. m.-
9:30 p. m.

Male

Female

50(J per lesson

Class lessons, 25(?

20

Oct. -June 40 min. Male

Female

65«' for individual
lesson

350 for class
lesson
(2 pupils)

63 Maintain a
Musical
Bureau to
arrange
engagement
for pupils

Sept. -Apr. 9 a. m.-12 m.
1 p. m.-4 p. m.
7 p. m.-lO p. m.

Saturdays
9 a. m.-12 m.

Male

Female

Free

Materials extra

Matriculation $10,
for chair and
easel, each
term

1 European
(2 years)
given every
2 years

1 (1 year)
training and
study

Prizes each
course

Oct.-May 9:30 a. m.-
4 p. m.

Female $25-$165

Extras
$15-135

75 Maintains
bureau of
sales and
positions

65



III. SEMI-PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION
Name Courses Admission Length of

Uequlrements Course

New York School Architecture Approval of 3 yrs.

of Fine and Ap-
plied Art

House planning
Landscape

r3esign

school minimum

2239 Broadway, Advertising-
Costume

New York Poster
Stage

16 Avenue Wa- Drawing
gram, Paris, Life ("Hambridge Research")

France Illustration

Interior Decoration

New York School Anatomy Elementary 4-8 mos.
of Medical Exercise school educa-

GjTiinastics and Corrective
Hygienic

tion

Massage Gymnastics 1 year High
School desir-

616 Madison Hygiene able

Ave. Kinesiology
Massage
Orthopedics
Pathology
Physiology
Theory of massage and medical

gymnastics

Pri^.tt Institute
School of Fine

Architecture
Construction

Design

For normal
course, age
19, H. S. grad.

2-3 yrs.

and Applied Applied

Arts Crafts For vocational
Drawing course, age 17,

215 Ryerson St.,
Color
Freehand

H. S. or equiv-
alent educa-

Brooklyn Life
Illustration

tion

Commercial For evening
Costume
Pictorial

courses, age
15, employed
during day,

Interior decoration approval of
Jewelry instructors
Chasing
Silversmithing

Mural decoration
Normal course
Art
Manual training

Painting

Pratt Institute Library training Age 20-40 1 yr.

School of Libra-
Administration
Book selection H. S. grad., en-

ry Science Story telling trance exam-
Technical work ination, typ-

215 Ryerson St., ing
Brooklyn

2 modern lan-
guages



Term Hours Sex Tuition and Fees Scholarships Remarks

New York, 9 a. m.- Male $200 season Seyeral
Sept.-June 3:30 p. m.

Female $5 entrance fee
Paris, Saturdays
Mar. -Dec. 9 a. m.-12 m.

Summer
sessions: $50 all classes

N. Y.,
July 5,

Materials extra

Aug. 18

Paris,
June 1,

Sept. 1

Open all yr. 9 a. m.-4 p. m. Male

Female

$150-$250

Sept.-June Day
9 a. m.-4 p. m.

Male $100 per annum 14 Part of
scholarships

except Sat. Female are for stu-
dents who
have been at
least 1 year
in Pratt In-
stitute

7:30 p. m.- $15 for 6 mos.
9:30 p. m.
Mon., Tues.,

Thurs.

Sept.-June 9 a. m.-5 p. m. Male

Female

$150 Students Aid
Fund

Maintains
placement
bureau and
follow - up
system

67



III. SEMI-PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION

Name Courses Admission
Requirements

Length of
Course

Savage School for Junior and Senior Courses High school di-
ploma

2 yrs.

Physical Educa- Anatomy
tion Anthropometry Physical exam-

Athletics ination

308 West 59th Chemistry Interest in sub-
St. Dancing

Aesthetic
Folk
Interpretative
National
Social

Dramatic work
First Aid
Gymnastics
Hygiene
Kinesiology
Methods
Nursing (home)
Pedagogy
Physiology
Playground training
Swimming
Welfare work

ject

School of Design Design High school About 2 yrs.

and Liberal Costume diploma or
Textile exceptional

Arts Drawing
Life classes

talent

212, W. 59th St. Dveing
Batik

Illustration
Book
Commercial
Poster

Interior decoration
Weaving
Hand loom

Seymour School of
3Iusical Re-edu-

Composition and Instrumenta- Interest; ability Dependent o n
tion to play and

sing accepta-
individual and
on course

cation bly
Harmony (advanced) 10 wks.

57 W. 48th St.
Musical Re-education
Harmony (elementary; how

to teach children's classes) 25 lessons

Psychology
Teachers' material

Normal Classes 10 wks.
Piano 10 wks.

Rhythm
Singing-
Community
Individual
Plainsong
Voice fundamentals 10 wks.

Song Leading and Community
Music Organization 10 wks.

Talks on Orchestra
1 Appreciation 10 wks.

(-;s



Term Hours Sex Tuition and Fees Scholarsbiips Remarks

Sept.-June 4-5 hours daily Male

Female

Registration fee
$5

Annual $200-$300

Graduation fee
$10

1—$75

1—$65

1—$60

Oct.-June 9:30 a. m.-
4 p.m.

Male

Female

$200

Supplies extra

Limited num-
ber of part
and full
scholarships
for pupils
of e X c e p -

tional talent
or special
training

Oct.-June

Summer
session

July-Sept.,

Nyack,
N. Y.

Male

Female

$30 course
$60 course

$60 course
$30 course

$30-$150

$25 course

$35 course

$25 course

Yes

69



III. SEMI-PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION

Name Courses Admission
Requirements

Lengtii of
Course

Webb's Academy Chemistry U. S. citizens 4 yrs.

of Naval Archi- Desig-n Age 15-21
tecture and Ma- Boiler

rine Engineer-
Marine engine High school

Drawing- education
ing Mechanical

Electi'ic.ity Examination in
(Webb's Acade- English

mathematics
my and Home
for Ship Build-
ers)

Graphic statics

Heat
Hydraulics

Sedgwick Ave. Internal combustion engine

and 188th St.
Marine engine
Marine propulsion
Mathematics
Algebra
Calculus
Differential equations
Geometry
Plane
Solid

Trigonometry
Mechanics of materials
Naval Architecture
Producer gas
Steam turbines
Thermo dynamics
Valve gears

H. S. grad. or 2 yrs.
Y o u n g AVomen'.s Normal Course 4 yrs. course
Christian Anatomy i n approved
Association Camp life

First aid

secondary
school

(Central Branch) Gymnastics Physician's cer-
Corrective tificate

School of Hygiene Remedial
and Physical Kinesiology Medical, physi-

cal and intel-
Education Nursing (home)

Physical education
ligence exams.

610 Lexington Athletics

Ave. Dancing
Games and sports
Gymnastics
Hygiene
Organization and administra-
tion

Swimming
Teaching- methods and prac-
tice

Special swimming course
1 yr.

Canoeing
Diving:
First aid
Life saving
Pool work

Construction
Equipment
Management
Sanitation

Teaching- practice
Water games and sports

70



Sept. -June

Hoursi

a. in.-3 p. m.

Sex

Male

Tuition and Fees

Free, including
living expenses
and supplies

Scholarships Remarket

Sept.-July

(June in
camp)

9 a. m.-4 p. m. Female $300 (including
camp fee)

Books and uni-
forms extra

Registration $10

Several

$200
$75 camp fee

Books and uni-
forms extra

Registration $10

Loans for
senior stu-
dents

Employment
Bureau

71





INDEX of SUBJECTS
PAGE

Accounting
Girls Commercial High School 8

High School of Commerce 10

Julia Richman High School 12

Katharine Gibbs School 12

Merchants and Bankers Business School 12

Morris High School 11^

New York Edison Company 14

Y. M. C. A.—Brooklyn Branch 18

Y. M. C. A.—Twenty-third Street Branch 20

Administration
Building

:

Murray Hill Evening Trade School 36

Household

:

Ballard School—Y. W. C. A 22

Pratt Institute, School of Household Science and Arts 42

Lunchroom: (Cafeteria, Tearoom)
Ballard School—Y. w! C. A. . . . ! 2^

Y. W. C. A.—Brooklyn 56

TiCal Estate:

Murray Hill Evening Trade School 06

Shop

:

Brooklyn Evening Technical and Trade School 24

Advertising
Ballard School—Y. W. C. A 2

Cooper Union for the Advancement of Science and Art 60

East Side Evening High School 6

Eastern Evening High School for Men 6

Evander Childs High School S

Haaren High School 10

liigli School of Commerce 10

Katharine Gibbs School 12

Murray Hill Evening Trade School ?>6

Y. W.'C. A.—Brooklyn Branch . 20

Architecture— (See Drawing)

Architecture—(Naval)

Web])s Institute of Naval Architecture 70

Art—(Painting, Sculpture, etc.)

Art Students ' League of New York 58

Ballard School—Y. W. C. A 58

73



PAGE

Bay Ridge High School 22

Beaux-Arts Institute of Design 58

Bronx Evening High School for Women 24

Brooklyn Evening High School 24

Cooper Union for the Advancement of Science and Art 60

Mechanics Institute 36

National Academy of Design 64

New York School of Applied Design for Women 64

New York School of Fine and Applied Art 66

School of Design and Liberal Arts 68

School of Fine and Applied Arts, Pratt Institute 66

Y. W. H. A 56

Automobile—(Mechanics and Repair)

Brooklyn Evening Technical and Trade School 24

Bushwick Evening Trade School 26

Harlem Evening Trade School 30

Murray Hill Evening Trade School 36

Murray Hill Trade School 38

New York Auto School 38

New York Trade School 42

Public School No. 67 44

Vocational School for Boys 52

Y. M. C. A.—West Side^Branch 54

Automotive—(Mechanics and Engineering)
Baron de Hirsch Trade School 22

Hebrew Technical Institute 32

New York Electrical School 40

New York Trade School 42

Pratt Institute, School of Science and Technology 44

Stewart Automobile School 48

Banking
Ballard School—Y. W. C. A 2

High School of Commerce 10

Katharine Gibbs School 12

Y. M. C. A.—Twenty-third Street Branch 20

Blacksmithing— (See Forging)

Blue-Prints— (See Plan Reading)

Bookkeeping
Ballard School—Y. W. C. A 2

Bay Ridge High School 2

Bronx Evening High School for Women 4

Brooklyn Evening High School 4

Bushwick Evening Trade School 4

Bushwick High School 4

Central Evening High School for Women 4

Commercial High School 6

Cooper Union (Secretarial School) 6

74



PAGE

East Side Evening High School 6

Eastern Evening High School for Men 6

Evander Childs High School 8

Girls Commercial High School 8

Girls High School 8

Haaren High School 10

Hebrew Technical School for Girls 10

High School of Commerce 10

Julia Richman High School 12

Merchants and Bankers Business School 12

Miller School 12

Morris Evening High School 12

Morris High School 14

New Lots Evening High School •. . . 14

New Utrecht High School , 14

New York Edison Company 14

Seward Park Evening High and Trade School for Men and Women. . 16

Washington Heights Evening High School 16

Washington Irving High School 18

Y. M. C. A.—Twenty-third Street Branch 20

Y. W. H. A 20

Brick-Laying
New York Trade School 42

Cabinet Making
Brooklyn Evening Technical and Trade School 24

Bushwick Evening Trade School 26

Harlem Evening Trade School 30

Hebrew Technical Institute 32

Murray Hill Evening Trade School 36

Seward Park Evening High and Trade School for Men and Women. . . 46

Stuyvesant Evening Trade School 48

Stuyvesant High School 48

Textile Evening Trade School 50

Candy Making
Y. W. C. A.—Brooklyn 56

Carpentry
Baron de Hirsch Trade School 22

Brooklyn Evening Technical and Trade School 24

Harlem Evening Trade School 30

Murray Hill Evening Trade School 36

Pratt Institute, School of Science and Technology 44

B. Hoe and Company 46

Chair Making
Blind Men's Work Shop 22

Chemistry—(Industrial)

Brooklyn Evening Technical and Trade School 24

Bushwick High School 26

Cooper Union for the Advancement of Science and Art 28

75



PAGE

Hebrew Technical Institute 32

Stuyvesant Evening Trade School 48

Vocational School for Boys 52

Y. M. C. A.—TAventy-third Street 54

Clock and Watch Repair
Institute for Crippled and Disabled Men 32

Comptometer
Y. W. C. A.—Brooklyn Branch 20

Costume Design
Art Evening Trade School 22

Ballard School—Y. W. C. A 22

Cooper Union for the Advancement of Science and Ait 60

Hebrew Technical School for Girls 32

Manhattan Evening Trade School 34

McDowell Dressmaking and Millinery School 36

New York School of Fine and Applied Art 66

Pratt Institute, School of Household Science and Arts 42

Puglisi School 42

School of Design and Liberal Arts 68

Seward Park Evening High and Trade School for Men and Women. . 46

Textile Evening Trade School 50

Textile High School 50

Y. W. C. A.—Brooklyn Branch 56

Young Women 's Hebrew Association 56

Dancing
Chalif Normal School of Dancing 58

Savage School for Physical Education 68

Design
Art Evening Trade School 22

Ballard School—Y. W. C. A 22

Bay Ridge High School 22

Bronx Evening High School for Women 24

Cooper Union for the Advancement of Science and Art 60

Eastern Evening High School for Men 28

Manhattan Evening Trade School 34

McDowell Dressmaking and Millinery School 36

Mechanics Institute 36

Murray Hill Vocational School 36

New Lots Evening High School 38

New York School of Applied Design for Women 64

New York School of Fine and Applied Art 66

Pratt Institute, School of Fine and Applied Arts 66

School of Design and Liberal Arts 68

Washington Heights Evening High School 52

Young Women 's Hebrew Association 56

Dictaphone
Young Women 's Hebrew Association 20



Die Making
Hebrew Technical Institute ;';2

Domestic Science and Art

Pratt Institute, School of Household Science and Arts 42
Washington Irving High School 54

Dramatic Art
American Academy of Dramatic Arts 5S
Ballard School—Y. W. C. A 58
Savage School for Physical Education 68

Drawing— (See also Art, Design)

Architectural :

Beaux-Arts Institute of Design 58
Brooklyn Evening High School 24
Brooklyn Evening Technical and Trade School 24
Brooklyn Vocational School for Boys 26
Bushwick Evening Trade School 26
Eastern Evening Trade School 28
Harlem Evening Trade School p,0

Mechanics Institute .36

Murray Hill Trade School :^6

New Lots Evening High School 38
New York School of Applied Design for Women 64
Stuyvesant Evening Trade School 48
Stuyvesant High' School 48
Vocational School f oi' Boys 59
Washington Heights Evening High School 52

Commercial:

Harlem Evening Trade School .30

Seward Park Evening High and Trade School for Men and Women. . 46
StujHi^esant Evening Ti-ade School 48

Freehand :

Bay Ridge High School 22
Bronx Evening High School for Women 24
Brooklyn Evening High School 24
Cooper Union for the Advancement oi' iScience and Art 60
Eastern Evening High School for Men 28
Harlem Evening Trade School .30

Hebrew Technical Institute 32
Mechanics Institute 36
Murray Hill Vocational School 38
New Lots Evening High School 38
New York School of Applied Design for Women 64
Pratt Institute, School of Fine and Applied Art 66
Stuyvesant Evening Trade School •. 48
Stuyvesant High School 48
Vocational School for Boys 59
Washington Heights Evening High School 52
Young Women 's Hebrew Association 56

77



PAGE

Mechanical:

Baron de Hirsch Trade School 22

Bay Ridge High School 22

Brooklyn Evening High School 24

Brooklyn Evening Technical and Trade School 24

Brooklyn Vocational School for Boys 26

Bushwick Evening Trade School 26

Bushwick High School 26

Cooper Union for the Advancement of Science and Art 28

Eastern Evening High School for Men 28

Erasmus Hall High School 30

Haaren High School 30

Harlem Evening Trade School 30

Hebrew Technical Institute 32

Institute for Crippled and Disabled Men 32

Manual Training High School 34

Mechanics Institute 36

Murray Hill Evening Trade School 36

Murray Hill Vocational School 38

New Lots Evening High School 38

Pratt Institute, School of Science and Technology 44

R. Hoe and Company 46

Seward Park Evening High and Trade School for Men and Women . . 46

Stuyvesant Evening Trade School 48

Stuyvesant High School 48

Vocational School for Boys 52

Washington Heights Evening High School 52

Webb 's Institute of Naval Architecture 70

Y. M. C. A.—Brooklyn Branch 54

Topographical

:

Mechanics Institute 36

Stuyvesant High School 48

Surveying

:

Pan-American Electrical Society, Inc 42

Dressmaking
Ballard School—Y. W. C. A 22

Bay Ridge High School 22

Bronx Evening High School for Women 24

Brooklyn Evening Technical and Trade School 24

Bushwick Evening Trade School 26

Central Evening High School for Women 28

Clara de Hirsch Home for Working Girls 28

Hebrew Technical School for Girls 32

Italian Evening School 32

Manhattan Trade School for Girls 34

McDowell Dressmaking and Millinery School 36

New Lots Evening High School 38

Pratt Institute, School of Household Science and Arts 42

Seward Park Evening High and Trade School for Men and Women . . 46

Washington Heights Evening High School 52

Washington Irving High School 54

Y. W. C. A.—Brooklvn Branch 56



PAGE

Dyeing
Textile High School 50

Electrical Engineering— (See Engineering)

Electricity—(General)
Baron de Hirsch Trade School 22

Brooklyn Evening Technical and Trade School 24

Brooklyn Vocational School for Boys 26

Bushwick Evening Trade School 26

P. S. 95—Evening Trade School 44

Haaren High School 30

Harlem Evening Trade School 30

Hebrew Technical Institute 32

Mechanics Institute 36

Murray Hill Evening Trade School 36

Murray Hill Vocational School 38

New York Edison Company 40

New York Electrical School 40

New York Trade School 42

Public School No. 5 44

Public School No. 67 44

Public School No. 64 44

R. Hoe and Company 46

Seward Park Evening High and Trade School for Men and Women . . 46

Stewart Automobile School 48

Stuyvesant Evening Trade School 48

Stuyvesant High School 48

Vocational School for Boys 52

Y. M. C. A.—Brooklyn Branch 54

Elocution
Ballard School—Y. W. C. A 58

Cooper Union (School of Elocution and Oratory) 6

Embroidery
Ballard School—Y. W. C. A 22

Bronx Evening High School for Women 24

Crippled Children's East Side Free School 28

Hebrew Technical School for Girls 32

Manhattan Evening Trade School 34

Ehinelander School 46

Textile Evening Trade School 50

Y. W. C. A.—Brooklyn Branch 56

Engineering
Chemical :

Pratt Institute, School of Science and Technology 44

Civil :

Brooklyn Evening Technical and Trade School 24

Cooper Union 28

79



PAGE
Electrical:

Brooklyn Evening Technical and Trade School 24
Cooper Union for the Advancement of Science and Art 28

Murray Hill Evening Trade School 36

Pratt Institute, School of Science and Technology 44

Gas:

Harlem Evening Trade School .'50

Industrial

:

Pratt Institute, School of Science 44

Marine:

Navigation, Marine Engineering and Radio School of the Seamen's
Church Institute ?.S

Webb's Institute of Naval Architecture 70

Mechanical

:

Brooklyn Evening Teclmical and Trade School 24

Pratt Institute, School of Science and Technology 44

Stea-K',

:

Brooklyn Evening Technical and Trade School 24

Cooper Union 2S

Harlem Evening Trade School ?.0

' Public School No. 67 44

Estimating— (See Plan Reading)

Etching
• Art Students ' League of New York 58

National Academy of Design 64

Feather Making
Manhattan Evening Trade School 34

Manhattan Trade School for Girls . 34

Filing

Ballard School—Y. W. C. A 2

Katharine Gibbs School '. 12

New York School of Piling 14

Young Women 's Hebrew Association 20

Flower Making
Manhattan Evening Trade School 34

Manhattan Trade School for Girls 34

Trade School for the Deaf, P. S. No. 47 50

Foreign Trade
Ballard School—Y. W. C. A 2

Textile Evening Trade School . 50

Forging
Bushwick Evening Trade School 26
Harlem Evening Trade School 30

80



PAGE

Hebrew Technical Institute '?>-

Pratt Institute, School of Science and Techiiol();j,y 44

R. Hoe and Company 46

Stuyvesant Evening Trade School 48

Stuyvesant High School 48

Vocational School for Boys 52

Y. M. C. A.—West Side Branch 54

Gas Engine Mechanics
Brooklyn Evening Technical and Trade School 24

Bushwiek Evening Trade School 26

Public School No^. 67 44

Vocational School for Boys 52

Hospital Dietetics

Pratt Institute, School of Household Science an.l Arts 42

Illustration

Book

:

School of Design and Liberal Arts 68

CommerciaJ :

Bushwiek Evening Trade School 26

School of Design and Liberal Arts 68

Costume :

Cooper Union 61^

New York School of Applied Design for AVoukmi 64

New York School of Pine and Applied Art 66

School of Design and Liberal Art 68

Pratt Institute, School of Fine and Applied Arts 66

Institutional Household Science

Pratt Institute, School of Household Science and Arts 42

Instrument Making
Hebrew Technical Institute 32

Stuyvesant High School 48

Interior Decorating
Art Evening Trade School 22

Beaux-Arts Institute of Design 58

Cooper Union 60

Manhattan Evening Trade School 34

New York School of Applied Design for Women 64

New York School of Fine and Applied Art 66

Pratt Institute, School of Fine and Applied Arts 66

School of Design and Liberal Arts 68

Y. W. C. A.—Brooklyn Branch 56

Jewelry Making and Design
Art Evening Trade School 22

Institute for Crippled and Disabled Men 32

Pratt Institute, School of Fine and Applied Arts 66

81



PAGE

Joinery— (See Carpentry)

Lampshade Making— (See also Novelty Work)
Manhattan Evening Trade School 34
Manhattan Trade School for Girls 34

Landscape
Architecture :

New York School of Fine and Applied Arts 66

Lantern Slide Making
Clarence H. White School of Photograph}' 60
New York Institute of Photography 40

Laundry Work
Manhattan Trade School for Girls 34
Pratt Institute, School of Household Science and Arts. . 42

Library Training
Library School of the New York Public Library 62

Pratt Institute, School of Library Science 66

Lunchroom Work
Ballard School—Y. W. C. A 22

Manhattan Evening Trade School 34

Manhattan Trade School for Girls 34

Y. W. C. A.—Brooklyn Branch 56

Machine Construction
Pratt Institute, School of Science and Technology 44

Machine Operating

Baron de Hirsch Trade School 22

Italian Evening School, C. A. S. S 32

Manhattan Evening Trade School 34

Manhattan Trade School for Girls . 34

Machine Shop Work
Baron de Hirsch Trade School 22

Brooklyn Evening Technical and Trade School 24

Brooklyn Vocational School for Boys 26

Bushwick Evening Trade School 26

Haaren High School 30

Harlem Evening Trade School 30

Hebrew Technical Institute 32

Murray Hill Evening Trade School 36

Murray Hill Vocational School 38

New York Edison Company 40

New York Electrical School 40

Pratt Institute, School of Science and Technology. 44

Public School No. 42 (Evening) 44

Public School No. 95 (Evening Trade School) 44

82



PAGE

46
R. Hoe and Company •

: • •

;

Seward Park Evening High and Trade School for Men and Women. . 46

Stuyvesant Evening Trade School

Stuyvesant High School

Trade School for the Deaf ^"

Vocational School for Boys

Manicuring and Shampooing
Manhattan Evening Trade School

^
Manhattan Trade School for Girls • • •

•

Y. W. C. A.—Brooklyn '
•

New York School of Medical Gymnastics and Massage 66

Y. W. C. A.—Brooklyn

Mathematics—(Trade)
Baron de Hirsch Trade School

"

Brooklyn Evening Technical and Trade School -^

Bushwick Evening Trade School
;

•

^^
BuslTO-ick High School

^^
Hebrew Technical Institute

^^
Manual Training High School

^^
Mechanics Institute

'

Murray Hill Evening Trade School
^^

R. Hoe and Company
^^

Stuyvesant Evening Trade School

Mechanical Dentistry

Y. M. C. A.—West Side Branch

Merchandising
Haaren High School • - ^
Y. M. C. A.—Twenty-third Street Branch ^^'

Metal Working— (See also Sheet Metal Work)

Hebrew Technical Institute ^

Stuyvesant High School

Millinery o^
Ballard School—Y. W. C. A ^"

Bay Ridge High School
"

Bronx Evening High School for Women ^*

Brookl\-n Evening Technical and Trade School -+

Central Evening High School for Women -8

Clara de Hirsch Home for Working Girls
^^^

Hebrew Technical School for Girls '^^

Manhattan Evening Trade School
'^J

Manhattan Trade School for Girls ^*

McDowell Dressmaking and Millinery School -^6

New Lots Evening High School
^^

Pratt Institute, School of Household Science and Arts 4J

Seward Park Evening High and Trade School for Men and Women. . 46

Trade School for the Deaf, P. S. No. 47 5^*

83



PAGE

Washington Heights Evening High School 52

y. W. C. A.—Brooklyn Branch 56

Modeling
Art Evening Trade School 22

Art Students ' League of New York 58
Cooper Union 60
Vocational School for Boys 52

Motion Picture Work
Operating

:

Institute for Crippled and Disabled Men 32

Seward Park Evening High and Trade School for Men and Women . . 46

Y. M. C. A.—West Side Branch 54

Photography :

New York Institute of Photography 40

Multigraphing
Ballard School—Y. W. C. A 2

Mural Painting— (See also Art)
Beaux-Arts Institute of Design 58

Cooper Union 60

Pratt Institute, School of Fine and Applied Art 66

Music

Composition :

David Mannes Music School 62

Institute of Musical Art 62

Seymour School of Musical Re-education 68

Instrumental :

Organ

:

David Mannes Music School 62

Institute of Musical Art 62

Piano :

Bronx House Music .School 58

David Mannes Music School 62

Institute of Musical Art 62

Music School of East Side House Settlement 64

Music School Settlement 64

Wind Instruments

:

Music School Settlement 64

Orchestra :

Bronx House Music School 58

David Mannes Music School 62

Institute of Musical Art 62

Music School of East Side House Settlement 64

Music School Settlement 64

84



PAGE
Teachers Training :

Bronx House Music School 5S

David Maziues Miisic School 62

Seymour School of Musical Re-education 68

Vocal :

David Mamies Music School 62

Institute of Musical Art 62
Music School of East Side House Settlement 64-

Musie School Settlement 64
Seymour School of Musical Re-education 68

Navigation
Navigation, Marine Engineering and Radio School of the Seamen 's

Church Institute .18

Novelty Making
Manhattan Evening Trade School '.

. 34

Manhattan Trade School for Girls 34

Seward Park Evening High and Trade School for Men and Women.. 46

Nursing—(Practical)

Ballard School—Y. W. C. A 22

Bay Ridge High School 22

Brooklyn Evening Technical and Trade School 24

Savage School for Physical Ediication 68

Y. W. C. A.—Brooklyn ,56

Y. W. C. A.—School of Hygiene and Physical Edu<'ation 70

Office Practice

Bay Ridge High School 2

Bronx Evening High School for Women 4

Central Evening High School for W^omen 4

High School of Commerce 10

Italian Evening School, C. A. S. S '

10

Julia Richman High School 12

Katharine Gibbs School 12

Morris High School 14

Washington Heights Evening High School 16

Washington Irving High School 18

Y. M. C. A.—Twenty-thiid Street Branch 20

Young- Women 's Hebrew Association 20

Oxy-Acetylene Welding
Harlem Evening Trade School 30

Institute for Crippled and Disabled Men 32

Y. M. C. A.—Twenty-third Street Branch 54

Painting— (See Art)

Painting—(Trade)
Ho use :

Baron de Hirsch Trade School 22

New York Trade School 42

85



PAGE
Plain Decorating :

New York Trade School 42

Poster

:

Seward Park Evening High and Trade School for Men and Women. . 46

Sign

:

Baron de Hirsch Trade School 22

Crippled Children's East Side Free School 28

Italian Evening School, C. A. S. S 32

Murray Hill EA'ening Trade School 36

Murray Hill Vocational School 38

New York Trade School 42

Public School No. 67 44

Vocational School for Boys 52

Seward Park Evening High and Trade School for Men and Women.. 46

Show Card:

Murray Hill Evening Trade School 36

Vocational School for Boys 52

Pattern Drafting

Garments

:

Ballard School—Y. W. C. A 22

Manhattan Evening Trade School 34

McDowell Dressmaking and Millinery School 36

Pratt Institute, School of Household Science and Arts 42

Textile Evening Trade School 50

Mechanical:

New York Trade School 42

Pattern Making
Ballard School—Y. W. C. A 22

Brooklyn Evening Technical and Trade School 24

Bushwick Evening Trade School 26

Hebrew Technical Institute 32

New York Trade School 42

Pratt Institute, School of Science and Technology 44

R. Hoe and Company 46

Stuyvesant Evening Trade School 48

Stuyvesant High School 48

Vocational School for Boys 52

Personnel Management
Katharine Gibbs School 12

Photography
Clarence H. White School of Photography 60

Murray Hill Evening Trade School 36

New York Institute of Photography 40

Stuyvesant Evening Trade School 48

86



PAGE

Photo-Lithography
Murray Hill Evening Trade School 36

Physical Training
American Academy of Dramatic Arts 58

Chalif Normal School of Dancing 58

Savage School for Physical Education 68

Y. W. C. A.—Central Branch, School of Hygiene and Physical Educa-

tion 70

Plan Reading and Estimating
Brooklyn Evening Technical and Trade School 24
Bushwick Evening Trade School 26
Harlem Evening Trade School 30

Mechanics Institute 36

Murray Hill Evening Trade School 36

New York Electrical School 40

Pan-American Electrical Society 42

Vocational School for Boys 52

Playground Training— (See Teacher Training)

Plumbing
Baron de Hirsch Trade School 22

Brooklyn Evening Technical and Trade School 24

Bushwick Evening Trade School 26

Harlem Evening Trade School 30

Murray Hill Evening Trade School 36

Murray Hill Vocational School 38

New York Trade School 42

Public School No. 95 (Evening Trade School) 44

Stuyvesant Evening Trade School 48

Vocational School for Boys 52

Printing

Baron de Hirsch Trade School 22

Brooklyn Evening Technical and Trade School 24

Bushwick Evening Trade School 26

Harlem Evening Trade School 30

Institute for Crippled and Disabled Men 32

Italian Evening School, C. A. S. S 32

Murray Hill Evening Trade School 36

Murray Hill Vocational School 38

New York Trade School 42

Public School No. 5 (Evening) 44

Public School No. 42 (Evening) 44

Public School No. 64 (Evening) 44

School for Printers' Apprentices 46

Seward Park Evening High and Trade School for Men and Women . . 46

Trade School for the Deaf, P. S. No. 47 50

Vocational School for Boys 52

87



PAGE

Proof Reading
Brooklyn Evening Technical and Trade School 24
Vocational School for Boys 52

Public Speaking and Elocution
Ballard School—Y. W. C. A 58
Y. M. C. A.—Twenty-third Street Branch 20

Y. W. C. A.—Brooklyn Branch 20

Radio Work
Bushwick Evening Trade School 26

Harlem Evening Trade School 30

Navigation, Marine Engineering and Radio School of the Seamen's
Church Institute 38

Radio Institute of America 46

Stuyvesant Evening Trade School 48

Uttmark 's Radio School 50

Salesmanship
Ballard School—Y. W. C. A 2

Bushwick Evening Trade School 4
East Side Evening High School 6

Haaren High School 10

High School of Commerce 10

Julia Richman High School 12

Morris High School 14

New York Edison Company 14

New York Institute of Photography 40

Y. M. C. A.—Brooklyn 18

Y. M. C. A.—Twenty-third Street Branch 20

Sample Mounting
Manhattan Trade School for Girls 34

Sculpture— (See Art)

Secretarial Training— (See Stenography, T3^pewriting, Bookkeep-

ing, Accounting and Office Practice)

Sheet Metal Work
Baron de Hirsch Trade School 22
Brooklyn Evening Technical and Trade School 24
Brooklyn Vocational School for Boys 26
Bushwick Evening Trade School 26
Harlem Evening Trade School 30
Murray Hill Vocational School 38
New York Trade School 42
Public School No. 5 (Evening) 44
Public School No. 95 (Evening) 44
Seward Park Evening High and Trade School for Men and Women .

.

46

88



PAGE

Shoe Cutting and Fitting

Brooklyn Vocational School for Boys 26

Public School No. 5 (Evening) 44

Shoe Machine Operating
Brooklyn Vocational School for Boys 26

Show Cards— (See Painting- Trade)

Signs—(Electric)

New York Edison Company 40

Vocational School for Boys 52

Signs— (See Painting Trade)

Spanish
Ballard School—Y. W. C. A 2

Bay Eidge High School 2

Bushwick Evening Trade School 4

Bushwick High School 4

East Side Evening High School 6

Eastern Evening High School for Men 6

Y. M. C. A.—Twenty-third Street Branch 20

Y. W. C. A.—Brooklyn 22

Young Women's Hebrew Association 20

Stage Training
American Academy of Dramatic Arts 58

Statistics

High School of Commerce 10

Julia Richman High School 12

Steam and Hot Water Fitting

New York Trade School 42

Steam Engineering— (See Engineering)

Steam Plant Work
Haaren High School 30

Pratt Institute, School of Science and Technology 44

Stenography
Aub Secretarial School 2

Ballard School—Y. W. C. A 2

Bay Ridge High School 2

Bronx Evening High School for Women 2

Brooklyn Evening High School 4

Bushwick Evening Trade School 4

Bushwick High School 4

Central Evening High School for Women 4

Commercial High School 6

Coopen Union 6

East Side Evening High School 6

89



PAGE
Eastern Evening High School for Women 6
Erasmus Hall High School 6
Evander Childs High School . 8
Gills Commercial High School 8
Girls High School 8
Grace Institute g
Haaren High School 10
Hebrew Technical School for Girls 10
High School of Commerce 10
Italian Evening School, C. A. S. S 10
Julia Richman High School 12
Katharine Gibbs School 12
Merchants and Bankers School 12
Miller School

, 12
Morris Evening High School 12
Morris High School 14
New Lots Evening High School 14
New Utrecht High School 14
Packard Commercial School 16
Public School No. 42 (Evening) 16
Seward Park Evening High and Trade School for Men and Women. . 16
Theodore Roosevelt High School 16
Washington Heights Evening High School 16
Washington Irving High School 18
Wood 's Business School 18
Y. M. C. A.—Twenty-third Street Branch 20
Y. W. C. A.—Brooklyn 18
Young Women 's Hebrew Association 20

Story Telling

Pratt Institute, School of Library Science 66

Surveying
Pan-American Electrical Society 42
Stuyvesant High School 48

Swimming— (See Physical Training)
Savage School for Physical Education 68
Y. W. C. A.—School of Hygiene and Physical Education 70

Tailoring

Manhattan Evening Trade School 34
Public School No. 67 (Evening) 44
Seward Park Evening High and Trade School for Men and Women.

.

46

Teachers Training

Art:

Pratt Institute, School of Fine and Applied Arts 66

Dancing

:

Chalif Normal School of Dancing 58

90



PAGE

Manual Training:

Pratt Institute, School of Fine and Applied Arts 66

Music-
Bronx House Music School 58

David Mamies Music School 62

Seymour School of Musical Re-education 68

Physical Training:

Chalif Normal School of Dancing 58

iSavage School for Physical Education . 68

Y. W. C. A.—School of Hygiene and Physical Education 70

Photography

:

Clarence H. White School of Photography 60

Playground Work:
Savage School for Physical Training 68

Telegraphy
Harlem Evening Trade School 30

New York Electrical School 40

Stuyvesant Evening Trade School 48

Uttmark's Radio School 50

Western Union Telegroph Company 54

Telephony
Harlem Evening Trade School 30

New York Electrical School 40

Radio Institute of America 46

Textiles

Manhattan Evening Trade School 34

Manhattan Trade School for Girls 34

Textile Evening Trade School 50

Textile High School 50

Tool Making
Bushwick Evening Trade School 26

Harlem Evening Trade School 30

Hebrew Technical Institute 32

Traffic Management
Y. M. C. A.—West Side Branch 54

Typewriter Repair
Institute for Crippled and Disabled Men 32

Typewriting
Aub Secretarial School 2

Ballard School—Y. W. C. A 2

Bay Ridge High School 2

Bronx Evening High School 4

Bushwick Evening Trade School 4

91



PAGE

Bushwick High School 4
Central Evening High School 4
Commercial High School 6

Cooper Union 6

East Side Evening High School G

Eastern Evening High School for Men 6

Erasmus Hall High School 6

Evander Childs High School 8

Girls Commercial High School 8

Grace Institute 8

Haaren High School 10
Hebrew Technical School for Girls 10
High School of Commerce 10
Italian Evening School, C. A. S. S 10
Julia Richman High School 12

Katharine Gibbs School 12

Miller School 12

Morris Evening High School 12

Morris High School 14

New Lots Evening High School 14

New Utrecht High School 14

New York School of Filing 14

Packard Commercial School 16

Public School No. 42 (Evening) 16

Seward Park Evening High and Trade School for Men and Women . . 16

Washington Heights Evening High School 16

Western Union Telegraph Company 54

Wood 's Business School 18

Y. M. C. A.—Twenty-third Street Branch 20

Y. W. C. A.—Brooklyn 20

Young Women's Hebrew Association 20

Weaving
Rhinelander School, C. A. S. S 46

School of Design and Liberal Arts 68

Wireless— (See Radio)

Wood Carving and Working
Brooklyn Vocational School for Boys 26
Hebrew Technical Institute 32

Murray Hill Vocational School 38
Stuv^vesant Evening Trade School 48
Stuyvesant High School 48
Vocational School for Boys 52

92



INDEX of SCHOOLS
PAGE

American Academy of Dramatle Art 58

Art Evening Trade School 22

Art Students League of Nctf York 58

Anb Secretarial School 2

Ballard School 2, 22, 58

Baron de Hlrsch Trade School 22

Bay Ridge High School 2, 22

Beaux Arts Institute of Design 58

Blind Men's Workshop 22

Blind Women's W^orkshop 2, 24

Bronx Evening High School for Women 2, 24

Bronx House Music School 58

Brooklyn Evening High School 4, 24

Brooklyn Evening Technical and Trade School 24

Brooklyn Vocational School for Boys 26

BushfFick Evening Trade School 4, 26

Bushwlck High School 4,26
Central Evening High School for Women 4, 28

Chalif Normal School of Dancing 58

Clara de Hlrsch Home for Working Girls 28

Clarence H. W^hlte School of Photography 60

Commercial High School 6

Cooper Union for the Advancement of Science and Art 6, 28

Crippled Children's East Side Free School 28

David Mannes Music and Art School 62

East Side Evening High School 6

Eastern Evening High School for Men 6,28
Eastern District High School 6

Erasmus Hall High School 6, 30

Evander Childs High School 8

George Washington High School 8

Girls Commercial High School 8

Girls High School 8

Grace Institute 8

Haaren High School 10, 30

Harlem Evening Trade School 30

Hebrew Technical Institute 32

Hebrew Technical School for Girls 10, 32

High School of Commerce 10

Institute for Crippled and Disabled Men 32

Institute of Musical Art of the City of New York 62

Italian Evening School 10, 32

Julia Rlchman High School 12

Katherine Glbbs School 12

Library School of New York Public Library 62

Manhattan Evening Trade School 34, 64

Manhattan Trade School for Girls 34

Manual Training High School 34

McDow^ell Dressmaking and Millinery School 36

Mechanics Institute 36

Merchants and Bankers Business School 12

Metropolitan Opera Ballet School 64

Miller School 12

Morris Evening High School 12

Morris High School 14

Murray Hill Evening Trade School 36

Murray Hill Vocational School 38

Music School of East Side House Settlement 64

93



PAGE

Music School Settlement 64

Xatlonal Academy of Design 64

Navigation, Marine Engineering and Radio School of the Seamen's Church
Institute 38

Needlecraft School 38

New Lots Evening High School 14, 38

New York Auto School 38

New York Edison School 14, 40

New York Electrical School 40

New York Institute of Photography 40

New York School of Applied Design for Women 64

New York School of Eiling 14

New^ York School of Fine and Applied Art 66

New York School of Medical Gymnastics and Massage 66

New York Trade School 42

New Utrecht High School 14

Packard Commercial School 16

Pan American Electrical Society 42

Pratt Institute.

School of Fine and Applied Arts 66

School of Library Science 66

School of Household Science and Art 42

School of Science and Technology 44

Public School 4 16

Public School 42 (Evening) Bronx 16, 44

Public School 95 (Evening) 44

Public School 5 44

Public School 67 44

Public School 64 44

Puglisi School 42

Radio Institute of America 46

Rhinelander School " 46

R. Hoe and Co 46

Savage School for Physical Education 68

School of Design and Liberal Arts 68

School for Printers Apprentices 46

Se-ward Park Evening High and Trade School—for Men and Women. . .16, 46

Seymiour School of Musical Re-education 68

Ste^vart Automobile School 48

Stnyvesant Evening Trade School 48

Stnyvesant High School 48

Textile Evening Trade School 50

Textile High School 50

Theodore Roosevelt High School 16

Trade School for Deaf P. S. 47 50

Uttmark's Radio School 50

Vocational School for Boys 52

Washington Heights Evening High School 16, 52

W^ashington Irving Hig^h School 18, 54

Webbs Academy 70

Western Union Telegraph '. 18

Wood's Business School 18

Y. M. C. A., Brooklyn Branch 18, 54

Y, M. C. A., 23rd Street Branch 20, 54

Y. M. C. A., West Side Branch 54

Y. W. C. A., Central Branch—School of Hygiene and Physical Education. .70

(Also see Ballard School.)

Y. W. C. A., Brooklyn Branch 20, 56

Youns W^omen'a Hebrew Association 20. 56





019595 513 A


